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Manikka Vacagar

AND
HIS DATE.

I. The spiritual value of the Tiru Vacagam.
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" “ Love great men ; love, venerate and bow down in sub-
mission before them. Does not every true man feel that he
is himself made higher by doing reverence to what is reglly
above him ?” These words of Carlyle come to m ind
when I think of the sage that sang the supremel; :
lyrics of the Tiru Vacagam. Manikka Vagagar i
greatest of our saints who renouncggthe pomp an
of the world to walk, humbly witf od: No woylks
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higher estimation and veneration by the Tamils than Manikka
Vacagar's “ Sacred Song”. There are few poems in Tamil
devotional literature that can compare with the Z7iru Vacagam
in light and sweetness, in grace and earnestness, in lofty
feeling and fervid piety, in passionate longing for spiritual
peace and purity and in the uplifting faith in divine grace in
which the human soul, tossed about on the stormy billows of
intellectual and moral puzzles, finds a safe haven of rest. The
music of Manikka Vacagar’s melting lyrics and their glowing
faith and fervour have for centuries continued to thrill with
rapturous emotion the teeming millions of the Tamil country
whose story- of spiritual growth, of spiritual struggle and spi-
ritual triumph, has been permanently influenced by- them. -
To the Tamils, Manikka Vacagar has always been ‘the saint
whose words are sweetest honey,” capable of quenching the
thirst of their yearning souls, or whose utterances are ‘pre-
cious rubies,” forming a treasure—house full of accents of the
Holy Ghost. The song of hope and love and redeeming grace
is a rich heritage to humanity in whatever language it may
be written ; and let us hope that the late Dr. Pope’s great
translation, in which we find a marvellous reflection of the
sublime beauty, the intense piety, the sincere personal devo-
tion and the irresistible fervour of spirit that breathe through
Manikka-Vacagar’s lyrics, will help the West to appreciate
and realize the spirituality, the living faith and devotion that
exist in our daily life.

The central incident of Manikka-Vacagar’s life i is hlS
sudden conversion to the service of God, while he was in the
prime of youth and in the plenitude of temporal power. He
is commissioned by his sovereign Arimartana Pandya to pro-
ceed to Tiru-perun-turai to purchase horses, and there the-
conversion takes place. As the royal cavalcade, with the -
youghful prime-minister at the head, draws near the town, the
ch the sacred Caiva Agamas rises in solemn mysterious
str from a neighbouring grove, and the youth reverently
i approaches the spot whence the mystic music
rom that in t his secular life is over. He
tic ‘Guru seated at the foot of a
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spreading “‘Kurunthw” (Atalantia Missionis) bedecked with
rosaries of scarlet eleocarpus beads, smeared with holy ashes,
and surrounded by an admiring and intently listening host of
disciples. The crisis has come and the youthful minister of
state becomes a Jivanmukta. He is initiated, and is from
that moment ‘“one in feeling, soul, power and faculty with
the Infinite Eternal”. He exchanges his rich garments and
adornments for the habiliments of the ascetic and the holy
ashes. He wakes,

From the dream, the probation, the prelude, to find himself set
Clear and safe in new light and new life.

For it is a fundamental doctrine of the Caiva Siddhanta
that the present life is a probation, a period of preparation
for ultimate communion and fellowship with the Supreme.
Our life and our suffering is a gracious appointment of Civa
for the salvation of the human soul.

Put pain from out the world, what room were left,
For thanks to God, for love to man?

And the instrument of release from all embodiment is
that wisdom which understands the Divine purpose and
adapts itself to it. Realizing this, the young sage for ever
_ renounces the world and in the consciousness of Primal Love
which

Fills infinitude wholly, nor leaves up nor down
One spot for the creature to stand in,

- he seeks his reward and repose in the God-head :

Transcendent One, extending through both earth and heaven,
Thou see'st to none but Thee I cling!

O Civa-puram’s King! In glorious beauty bright, ==t
Civan, in holy Perunturai’s shrine

- Who dwell’st! To whom make I my plaint, whom blame, if Thou

‘Who mads’t me Thine deny Thy grace ? %

Thou see’st no joy have I upon this seggirt earth; -
Be gracious, bid me come to thee l'—‘ Hymn “Verse I.

— . ™ oz "7

o



4

In Perun-turrai girt with ordered stately groves,
‘neath the Kuruntham's flow'ry shade,

I call to mind Thy glories all, and pondering yearn,
and as my mighty Lord Thee oft invoke.

Ascetic rare! When I, Thy servant, craving call,
struggling amid the billowy sea,

In grace declare the fitting path to reach

ilver hill and bid me come |—
i Hymn XXIX, Verse X.

In almost every omne of the hymns of the Ziru-Vacagam
he alludes to this crisis in his life, and pours forth in ecstasy
his thanks-giving for the redeeming grace of Civa, whose
humble slave he has become.

Thou only one, to Whom can none compare! Thou Light
shining within the very soul of me, Thy slave!
On me who knew not the true goal,—of merit void,—
O Love unique!—Thou hast choice grace bestowed.
O radiant Form Whose splendour bright no tongue can tell!
My Wealth of bliss! O Civa Peruman!
In weariness—I've seized Thee—hold Thee fast ! Henceforth,
Ah, whither grace imparting would’st Thou rise ?
Hymn XXXVII, Verse V.

With the mendicant’s staff and the mendicant’s bowl, he
goes forth singing in melodious strains rich with the nectar

of sacred and devout poetry, the glory and love of his Divine
Master.

The potsherd and the skull I deemed my kin : my soul dissolved ;
Wealth to be sought was Civan’s foot alone, I clearly saw;
‘With soul and body to the earth in worship bent, a slave,
I've reached him where he dances, Lord of Tillai's home of joy !
Hymn XL, Verse I.
Ilay as one who tills a barren field and Teaps no crop;—
"Twas then the gain of penance done of old accrued; and thus
Before the Caivan's roseate lotus foot I bent my worthless head
_His own,—I 've reached Him Who bears rule in Tillai's home of joy!

Hymn XL, Verse IX.

He marches steadfastly heavenward, despising all

earthly allurements, ang, perfectly resigned to the will of
Civa:~ -

; , anmilh
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That very day my soul, my body, all to me

Pertaining, didst Thou not take as Thy own,
Thou like a mountain strong! when me Thou mad’'st Thy slave?

‘And this day is there any hindrance found in me?
~Our mighty One ! Eight-armed and triple-eyed!

DO Thou to me what 's good alone, or do Thou ill,
To all resigned, I 'm Thine and wholly Thine!

Hymn XXXIII, Verse VII.

But a spirit of resignation to the Divine will is not
inconsistent with a supplication for grace and mercy and
release from the bondage of life. Indeed Manikka-Vacagar
was a great believer in the efficacy of prayer and of humble
worship paid to the Deity who, in the conception of the sage, is
‘all-abounding Love,” ‘the vast ambrosial Sea of grace;” and
hence such passionate appeals as the following are very
frequent in the 7iru-vacagam;—

The tongue itself that cries to Thee—all other powers

of my whole being that cry out,—all are Thyself!
Thou art my way of strength! The trembling thrill that runs

through me is Thee | Thyself the whole ofill and weal!
None other here! Would one unfold and truly utter Thee

what way to apprehend? Thou, Lord of Civa-world!
And if I trembling fear, should’st Thou not comfort me?

Hymn XXXIII, Verse V.

The hymns of the Tiru-Vacagam are a record of our
sage’s struggles against the ways of the flesh which, we find,
once filled him almost with despair, and of his ultimate triumph
over sin through his abiding faith in Civa’s boundless grace.
The young soul finding no relief in ceremonial acts cries for
light to the Master who has apparently deserfed it, but
gradually derives strength and sustenance from its unshaken
confidence in immortal Love. Nothing can be more inspir-
ing than the transition from the early ‘spirit of heaviness’
to the buoyancy of hope and the certitude of Divine grace
which characterize the later poems. While tossed by the
broad billows of anguish on the ¢ Sea of birth,’ the sage tells
us that he thought and ultimately seized ‘ the raft of thg
Letters,” which showed him ‘a boundless fertile sho
made him, till then “ the rash insensate one,” G '

Bt -
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It is the Caiva Siddhanta that generated in Manikka-
Vacagar his self-negating love for his Divine Master, and
impelled him to cry in ecstasy—

Glory I ask not; nor desire I wealth; not earth or heaven I crave;

I seek nor birth nor death ; those that desire not Civan never more

I touch. I have reached the foot of sacred Perunturai’s king,

And crown'd myself! I go not forth ! I know no going hence again!
Hymn XXXIV, Verse VII.

and seek through the grace of Civa divine wisdom, that he
might live eternally in the full and conscious enjoyment of
his Father’s presence, in conclusive bliss, finally emancipat-
ed from embodiment and redeemed from sin.

The God of Gods, to king of Gods unknown;
King of the three, what teeming worlds create,
Preserve, destroy ; the First; Essence divine;

The Sire of Sires, Father, whose half the mother is;
The King of all! He came, and made me, too, His own.
Henceforth I 'm no one's vassal; none I fear!

I’'ve reached the goal; with servants of His saints

In sea of bliss I evermore shall bathe!
Hymn V, Verse XXX.

That was what Manikka-Vacagar strove for and attained
and in his songs the mission of his life to his countrymen is
enshrined. The hymns of the Tiru-vacagam are songs of faith
and love and grace and immortality, of spiritual struggle and
spiritual triumph—themes that are of the highest significance
to all mankind ; and who, on reading them, will fail to realise
how in every age and race, under varying conditions of
organisation and development, are found the same essential
insights, tendencies, aspirations and demands ? Perhaps our
Western friends will, on persuing the lyrics, feel that there is
in us a strange combination of high spirituality and gross
idolatory. That is the feeling of even Dr. Pope who has spent
a whole lifetime in understanding and appreciating the
thoughts and feelings of the Tamil people regarding the high-
est matters, their conception and solution of the great
problems of God, the soul, humanity, nature, evil, suffering
and the @illseen world. As for our so-called idolatory, we

b st
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should really be pardoned if we refuse to belive that our
symbology has been as well understood by the West as it
deserves to be. The precise import of our symbolical
expressions may not so naturally become patent to people in
the West as to us ; and for this the settled convictions of ages
that the East and the West have each inherited, are mainly
responsible. Some of the sublimestideas which the West
regards as emphatically beyond the sphere of argument and
of the cold intellect, the orthodox Hindu fails to appreciate
however much he may have been influenced by Western
philosophy and culture; even as Dr. Pope, with all his love
and sympathy for the Caivas and their cherished convictions,
finds it not altogether easy to realise in the symbol of Nata-
raja an object to inspire and elevate. The Hindu realizes in
Nataraja the idea of the true Guru or preceptor who teaches
that maya or illusion should be suppressed, that the world
should become subject to us and not we to the world, that
the Atman is far beyond the reach of the mind that is swayed
by fleeting desires, that Ahankara should be destroyed and
that man should strive to elevate himself to the region of pure
unconditioned consciousness, free from passion and decep—
tion, and to deserve the equability, the bliss, the light and
the truth that really form the self. The foreigner thinks all
this is fanciful ; we, however, hold it as a living faith. But
we must have our differences, for otherwise thought would
cease. Nevertheless both the East and the West, however
different the symbols of their religious systems may be, must
be prepared to recognize, as Dr. Pope earnestly pleads they
should, that every system has its truths and profounder
thoughts ; and these lie deeper than ‘full fathoms five' in
man’s nature ; and must be fundamentally and essentially in
large measure the same for all men and for all time. Cud-
worth, the English Platonist, wrote : ‘If that were true which
is commonly taken for granted, that the generality of the
Pagan nations acknowledged no sovereign numen, but scat-
tered their devotion amongst a multitude of independent dei-
ties, this would have much stumbled the naturality of the
Divine idea’: an effect that to his large and clear mind was
equivalent to disproval of the divineness itself. “Phe study

>
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of comparative religion will show us that the cardinal virtues
and moral earnestness belong to not one religion, but all
religions; that every historical religion embodies the sacred
personality of man, announcing his infinite relations to life,
duty, destiny; that everywhere we greet essential meanings
of the unity of God with man, of fate, freedom and providence;
of inspiration and immortality, of practical duties and
humanities. For, however different the externals of worship
may be, they but envelope common truths that are the birth-
right of man; and should we be slow to recognize ‘how
absolutely universal,” as the great German philosopher Lotze
says, ‘is the extent of the role which mechanism has to play
in the structure of the world, but how entirely subordinate
is its significance?’ Forms ‘varying with the tribes of men’
are no doubt a prominent constituent element of all religion;
but they are only the external clothing. They are, as Tenny-
son writes,

Fair garments, plain or rich, and fitting close
Or flying looselier, warmed but by the heart
Within them, moved but by the living limb,

And cast aside, when old, for newer-Forms !
The spiritual in Nature's market-place,
The silent alphabet-of-heaven-in-man
Made vocal,—banners blazoning a Power

That is not seen and rules from far away,—

A silken cord let down from Paradise,

_When fine philosophies would fail, to draw

B,, o) The crowd from wallowing in the mire of earth
ut behind this diversity, there is il
The Christian belyi, the cry fror?lrzﬂ’e E}ciglgéggugnh} el

And vaguer voices of Polytheism
Make but one music, harmonizing “Prayl,



II. A strange feature of South-Indian
Literary History.

The edition of Manikka Vagagar’s 7iru Vagagam, which
that ardent adorer of the sweet-voiced Tamil Saraswati—the
late Dr. G. U. Pope of Oxford—gave us some years ago, has
naturally imparted a stimulus to the study of the life and
writings of the sage ; and as a result, various appreciations by
Indians and Europeans have appeared in literary magazines.
As might be expected, in these appreciations attempts have
been made to ascertain the date of Manikka Vacagar; and it
is curious to note what a confused wilderness of dates we
have, presented to us as representing the probable period when
Manikka Vacagar lived. Itis a peculiar feature of South
Indian literary history, that scholars still feel themselves at
liberty to advance any date that fancy may suggest to any
writer whatever ; and it thus happens that a Tamil poet whom
one scholar assigns to the first century after Christ is unhe-
sitatingly assigned by another to the 14th century after Christ!
This curious phenomenon, it will be impossible to come across
anywhere in the whole field of history exceptin Southern
India. That the picture is by no means overdrawn will be
evident when we glance at the various dates assigned to
Manikka Vacagar. Itseems to be almost an understood rule
or law that the tendency for the Indian scholar is to assign
the great names that have enriched his literature to as early
a period as well he can ; and perhaps the reason for this may
be sought in the general belief among us, not unnaturally
induced by the glory and glamour of our ancient civilization,
that worth and antiquity go hand in hand. The tendency, on the
other hand, of the European scholar is just the reverse. Itis
an article of his creed that the professed antiquity of Tamil
literature is only a pious fable; and it is a settled fact with
him that Tamil literature grew and flourished only a few

9
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centuries ago. For has not Dr. Burnell-and Dr. Burnell ought
to know best—issued the fiat that the earliest extant work in
Tamil literature cannot be older than the 8th century after
Christ; and have not eminent scholars like Dr. Rost and
Prof. Vinson accepted it without hesitation and even with doci-
ity? Asa natural result of these conflicting tendencies, the
dates arrived at by Indians only serve in the eyes of the Euro-
pean to point the moral that the Indians are deficient in the
historic sense ; while the conclusions arrived at by Europeans
are regarded by the Indian asonly demonstrating their inborn
distrust and intolerence of his ancient civilization. Neither
has confidence in the results arrived at by the other, though
both avowedly pursue ‘historical’ methods. There should
certainly be vital differences in the very fundamentals on
which these ‘historical’ inquiries are based to render such
hopelessly irreconcilable results possible. To what extent
faulty methods of investigation and the inevitable personal
idiosyncracies are severally responsible for the divergent
results that stare the student of South Indian literary history
in the face, I do not pretend to be able to say ; butto whatever
cause the divergence may be due, the position thus created is
extremely puzzling.

Turning to Manikka Vacagar, we find that the dates SO
far assigned to him are as follows :— Mr. S. A. Thirumalai-
kolundu Pillai, a Tamil scholar of great ability, who has
written alearned thesis on Manikka Vacagar, assigns the
sage to the first or second century of the Christian era - and
in his conclusion he is followed by the late Pandit V. G. Sur-
Yanarayana Sastry B. A.,* and Mr. T. Ponnambalam Pillai,
M. R. A. S.i Pandit Vedachalam Pillai of the Madras
Christian College places him in the 3rd century.§ Else-
where I have myself endeavoured to make out that Manikka
Vacagar should be sought for about the last quarter of the

* The Indian Review for Anpril, 1901.
+ The Malabar Quarterly Review, Vol: III, Page 203.
§ The Christian College Magazine, 1904
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4th century after Christ.i Mr. Wilson holds that the  sage
‘not improbably’ lived in the course of the 7th century.||
Dr. Pope, the greatest European authority on the Terw
Vacagam, believes that there is good reason to suppose that
Manikka Vacagar lived somewhere about the 7th or 8th
century, and that he cannot have lived later than the 9th
century.§ Mr. Innes, late a Judge of the Madras High
Court, asserts that Manikka Vacagar lived about the 9th
century, because, according to him, our sage was a follower
of the school of Sankara Acharya;9¥ and Prof: Julien
Vinson too will seek for him in the same century * though on
different grounds. The Rev. Mr. Goudie states that all that
can be said is that the period to which our sage belonged
was sometime between the middle of the 8th and the middle
of the 10th century.i Mr. Nelson affects to be able to tell
us the exact year; for he says in his Madura Manual that
Manikka Vacagar crossed over to Ceylon in 819 A.C. an
assertion based on a statement which he says is found in the
Raja Ratnagiri that a Caivite priest from the Tamil country
crossed over to Ceylon and succeeded in converting the
Buddhist King of Ceylon to Caivism 1362 years after the date
of Buddha’s death.i Mr. Gopinath Rao, M.A. is inclined
to place Manikka Vacagar about the beginning of the 11th
century or perhaps at the end of the 10th century;! and
Dr. Reinhold Rost brings him down to the 13th or 14th
century after Christ.$ Thus in regard to Manikka Vaca-
gar’s date individual opinions have hopelessly drifted without
let or hindrance; and it would apparently seem possible to

+ The Christian College Magazine, September 1901.
|| Descriptive Catalogue ofthe Mackenzie collection, Higginbotham's
reprint, page 39.

§ Tiru Vacagam: Introduction.

49 The Tndian Magazine & Review. December 1900.
The Imperial & Asiatic Quarterly Review, April 1902.
* The Malabar Quarterly Review Vol: VII, page 112.
+ The Christian College Magazine, August 1902.

T Madura Manual, I. p. 53.

|| The Christian College Magazine, June 1905.

$ The Encyclopaedia Britannica, Vol. 25— Tamils.
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-assign Manikka Vacagar indifferently to the first or to the
fourteenth century of the Christian era! This is not a stray
instance; for in respect of almost every important date in

the ancient history of the Tamil country such vagaries seem
possible. When doctors disagree in this manner, we may

take it that nobody, however high apparently his authority
may be, can afford to be dogmatic on a point of South Indian
chronology, in the conditions that now exist; but is it also
equally impossible with at least a tolerable approximation to
reasonable certainty to arrive at results on such matters that
may be generally acceptable? Several of those that have told
us when Manikka Vacagar lived have been content with
their mere ipse dixit; but others have taken considerable
trouble to state the reasons that in their view support their
conclusions. Not infrequently the premises are bare assum-
ptions, the arguments more ingenious than convincing, and
the conclusions no better than bold conjectures; nevertheless
such conclusions have their value for purposes of constructive
history. Of the various attempts made to ascertain Manikka
Vacagar's date, Mr. Gopinatha Rao’s is the latest.* Be-
sides being a scholar, Mr. Gopinatha Rao is also an
acknowledged Archeaeologist and Epigraphist, and his conclu-
sions, therefore, are entitled to more than ordinary conside-
ration. In this particular instance, the result arrived at by
him is in sharp antagonism to those arrived at or accepted
by other Indians, who as we have seen place Manikka
Vacagar in the second, third or fourth century after Christ.
Though Mr. Gopinatha Rao has not gone quite so far as
Dr. Rost in his attempt to make out that Manikka Vacagar
was not, as Tamilians fondly suppose, an ancient of the Tamil
country, but was really a modern, he has certainly gone
much further than every other European that has told us
anything about the sage in trying to remove the garb of
antiquity in which his countrymen have always delighted to
clothe the revered author of the Tiru Vacagam. An extrava-
gant prejudice against the antiquity of Tamil literature can
alone explain the position of Dr. Rost who would seek for

* Vide the Madras Christian College Magazine, for June, 1905.
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Manikka Vacagar in the 13th or 14th century after Christ
Both he and Prof. Vinson * have pinned their faith to the
fallacious statement of Dr. Burnell in a footnote in his South
Indian Paleography; and the theory of those scholars of the
absolute modernity of extant Tamil literature which according
to them arose only after the 8th century after Christ, need
not trouble us much as it is admittedly founded on Dr. Burnell’s
note, which the late Prof. Sundaram Pillai has with his usual
lucidity, forcefulness and genial humour conclusively proved
to be ‘a veritable nest of errors’.f Dr. Rost’s statement that
Manikka Vacagar belonged to the 13th or 14th century is
obviously untenable; for as Mr. Venkayya has shown we
find a provision made for reciting Manikka Vacagar's S5+
srp in one of Vikrama Chola’s inscriptions ; and the date
of this Chola’s accession is 1118. Besides if Doctor Rost
had taken the trouble to look into Tamil sacred literature,
he would have found that the Tiru Vacagam of Manikka
Vacagar had become enshrined in the 8th “ Tirw Murai,”
compiled by Nambi Andar Nambi, a Brahmin priest
patronised by Raja Raja Ko Parakesari Varma of the Tanjore
inscriptions, whose accession took place in 988 A. C.§ Before
Nambi Andar Nambi’s days, in other words before the close
of the 10th century after Christ, Manikka Vacagar's apotheosis
had become complete; and if so, one fails to see by what
feat of legerdemain Manikka Vacagar might be made to live
in or after the thirteenth or fourteenth century. The case
with Mr. Gopinatha Rao, however, stands differently. If he
admits that we are to seek for Nambi Andar Nambi at the
close of the 10th century, his conclusion that we are to seek
for Manikka Vacagar also in the same period may not readily
commend itself to the student of Tamil literary history, but
it is not unthinkable. I intend therefore to examinein detail
the grounds on which Mr. Gopinatha Rao has based his con-
clusion.

* Legends Buddhistes et Djainas.

+ Vide “Some Milestones iu the History of Tamil literature,” pp. 10-15,
edited by the T. A. Society-series No. 3

§ Ibid. pages 30 et seq., and Mr. V. Venkayya's article in the Christian
College Magazine, December, 1904. :
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These grounds are:—

1. Manikka Vacagar is not mentioned by name by
Sundara Murthi Nayanar in his 7iru Tonda Togai.

2. There is no allusion to Manikka Vacagar in the three
Devaram hymnists.

3. His name does not appear in inscriptions.

4. The Devaram hymnists have notsung lyrics in praise
of Perundurai and Uttara Kosa Mangai, (the two
shrines consecrated in the 7%ru Vacagam) which
are apparently not old temples. Manikka Vaca-
gar, besides referring to several places in honour
of which Devarams have been sung, also makes
veiled references to the Devaram hymnists them-
selves.

5. Manikka Vacagar is conversant with Civa’s 7iru
Vilaiyadals, and these are not. referred to by the
Devaram hymnists.

6. Manikka Vacagar refers to Chidambaram by the
name Ponnambalam, which shows that the temple
had already been gilded in his days, and he should,
therefore, have lived after Parantaka I.

7. Varaguna is referred to by Manikka Vacagar, and
this Pandian lived about the first half of the ninth
century after Christ,.

Of these, grounds 1,2, 4 & 5 are intended to establish
that Manikkh Vacagar came after the Devaram hymnists. In
-postulating this position, Mr. Gopinatha Rao simply brushes
aside the accepted tradition—accepted alike by Indian and
Buropean scholars—that Manikka Vacagar preceded even the
earliest of theDevaram hymnists, Appar or Tiru Navukkarasu.
Indeed even Dr. Rost, who as we have seen brings Manikka
Vacagar down to the 13th or 14th century, concedes that
Appar and Sambandhar came later than Manikka Vacagar.
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Dr. Pope in the history of Manikka Vacagar appended
to his edition of the 7iru Vacagam, feels no hesitation in
writing that “it is quite certain that this sage was
the first in the long and very remarkable series of devotees
of Civan who engaged in the arduous work of recovering the
South of India from the Buddhists and Jains;” snd he sug-
gests that Manikka Vacagar flourished about 150 to 200 years
before Sambandhar. The Tamilian has always accepted as
an axiomatic truth that Manikka Vacagar lived long prior to
the Devaram hymnists; and this view besides being in con-
sonance with immemorial tradition, and with probabilities,
receives considerable confirmation from Tamil literature
itself, unless we read it with the set purpose of twisting it to
support a preconceived theory. Mr. Gopinatha Rao had per-
force to do violence to the established tradition, for otherwise
Manikka Vacagar could not have lived after his Varaguna,
as he evidently wanted to make out. He had come across an
inscription of a Varaguna, and he had tried to place that
Pandiyan Prince about the first half of the 9th century. He
also found a Varaguna mentioned by Manikka Vacagar ;
hence Manikka Vacagar must be posterior to the Varaguna
of the inscription. Thus had Manikka Vacagar perforce to be
placed after the Devaram hymnists, as their dates after
considerable agitation have now been practically settled, and
it is too late in the day to attack them. ILet us now examine
if the various reasons advanced by Mr. Gopinatha Rao, to
support his view that the Devaram hymnists preceded
Manikka Vacagar are so cogent and convincing as to induce
us to reject the accepted or orthodox view.



III. Did the Dévaram Hymnists precede
Manikka Vacagar?

It is first contended that Manikka Vagagar is not express-
ly mentioned by name by Sundara in his 7%ru Tonda Togai;
and as Sundara lived in the 9th century, Manikka Vacagar
was unknown and therefore probably did not exist before
that century. This reasoning has gn exact parallel in
M. Vinson’s Legendes Buddhistes et Djainas, where that
learned writer says that Buddha Mitra, the author of Vira-
soliyam, does not mention Manimekalai in his own commen-
tary on that grammer—(Verily, Dr. Burnell has not added his
now famous foot-note in vain!)* —-and therefore that ancient
Tamil epic must have come into existence only after the
12th century, the supposed date of the Buddhist grammarian.
Is it, however, certain that Sundara has not referred to
Manikka Vacagar in this lyric ? The name Manikka Vacagar
certainly does not appear; but I venture to maintain that
Poy-adimaz-llatha-pulavar, the opening expression in stanza
7 of the lyric refers to Manikka Vacagar. It cannot be
contended that the description will not apply to our sage.
It is a well known usage in Tamil to avoid mentioning by
name great men round whom an odour of sanctity has
settled. Thus in Manimekalai, Sattanar refers to Tiru Vallu-
var not by that name but as Poy-il-pulavar. The young
sage who at the sight of the Divine Guru beneath the
spreading Kurumtham tree at Perunturai renounced the
plentitude of wordly pomp, power and position and felt
himself one in soul with the Infinite Eternal, may not
unnaturally be reverently referred as Poy-adimai-illatha-
pulavar by a Civa devotee that came several centuries
afterwards. I am not aware that there is any particular

* Elements of South Indian Palaeography, p. 127
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veason to regard the expression used by Sundara Murti as
necessarily embracing a ‘rather elastic class of devotees’ as
Mr. Gopinatha Rao believes. I hold it denotes no class at
all, as the expressions in the 10th verse of the same lyric do;
it is simply intended to denote a single individual whom
Sundara Murti Nayanar’s contemporaries could easily
have identified. The position occupied by the verse which
begins with the expression we are considering, also favours
the view that the plural suffix is merely honorific and
that Sundara meant it to apply to a specific individual.
1If that be conceded, and it seems to me most Tamilians will
be prepared to concede it, then the only question is: whom
did the Nayanar mean by it? It should denote a great sage
who was also a great poet, a Jivan-mukte who in his life and
his writings testified to the Supreme value and the saving
grace of Divine Service; and who better satisfies this des-
cription than Manikka Vacagar? I would just add that
Manikka Vacagar’s conception of the nature and function of
Civan was heterodox from the standpoint of Sundara Murti
Nayanar or indeed of the other Devaram hymnists. God’s
manifestation as a groom or a hunter or a fisherman, much
less as a cow or a dove or a hog was unthinkable to the hymn-
ists of the Devaram collection; and Sundarar perhaps felt
that Manikka Vacagar whose theology made it possible for
him to assert that his Divine Master made himself manifest
even in those forms to perform various acts of grace, was
outside the pale of orthodox Caivism and therefore he dared
not mention him by name in this lyric composed in honour of
orthodox Caiva devotees, but contented himself with making
a reference to the sage by employing the descriptive term
Poy-adimai-illatha-pulavar. To my mind, therefore, there is
no doubt that Sundara Murti refers to Manikka Vacagar
expressly by the term Poy-adimai-illdtha-pulavar. In making
this statement I have not forgotten that my interpretation
is opposed to Nambi Andar Nambi’s interpretation of the
term in his Tiru-tonda Tiru-enthathi. In stanza 49 of
that poem, Nambi Andar Nambi explains Poy-adimai-illatha-
pulavar as comprising the forty-nine poets including Kapilar,
Baranar and Nakkirar, who belonged to the third Sangam or
3
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Academy, and many other poets who have sung in sweet
verse the praises of the God of Madura. According to Nambi
Andar Nambi, therefore, Poy-adimai-illathia-pulavar denotes
a class of devotees and not a single devotee. I venture,
however, though with great hesitation and diffidence, ta
believe that Nambi’s interpretation of the term is incorrect. In
the first place all the forty-nine poets of the third Academy
were certainly not Caiva devotees. Kapilar, Baranar and
Nakkirar, some of whose writings are ineorporated in the
eleventh Tiru-Murai may be included among devotees; but
their brother-bards of the Academy, though they may be
entitled to a high place among poets, can possess no claim to
be regarded as devotees of Civan. Indeed many of them were
Jains or Buddhists; and apparently Nambi should be held
to have forgotton this fact when he claimed all the forty-nine
poets as devotees of Civan. Besides, one might well ask
what necessity there was to refer to the poets of the Madura
Academy and others by a generic term right in the middle of
a string of individual names of devotees, while in the tenth
verse of the Tiru-tonda-togai, which consists entirely of
generic terms, Sundara uses expressions elastic enough to
embrace all poets that may possess any claim to be considered
Caiva devotees. Sundara could certainly not have been so
hard pressed to find names to fill in his list as to be driven to
the inartistic device of employing more than one term to
denote practically the same class. Yet again, we find Nambi
Andar Nambi himself telling us in stanza 87 of his Anthathi
that Sundara Murti in his Tiru-tonda-togai has enumerated
in eleven verses seventy-two great devotees consisting of
Sixty-three individual names and nine classes. Now if we
count the names of the devotees individually mentioned in the
Tiru-tonda-togai we will find that there are only Sizty-two
excluding Poy-adimai-illatha -pulavar; and it is only by re-
garding Poy-adimai-illatha-pulavar also as denoting a speci-
fic individual that we can make up the 63 devotees, who, as
Nambi admits, are specifically mentioned by Sundarar. No
‘doubt we will then have only eight and not nine classes ; and
this mistake can be easily explained. Sundara Murti Nayana
had sung of 63 individual saints, thus giving currency to the



49

expression  The Sivty-three” (symuss epai) and had also
in his hymn employed a whole verse of general expressions
to include all that might have been left out. Nambi Andar
Nambi retained the traditional ‘Sixty-three’, for by his time it
must have become traditional ; and little remembering that
the figure 63 would be obtained only by regarding Poy-
adimai-illatha-pulavdr as denoting an iadividual devotee, he
inadvertently mistook the term to denote a class, and with
the ingenuity of the commentator so twisted the expression
as to enable him to give a plausible, though by no means a
satisfactory explanation. For, after all, Nambi Andar Nambi
in his Tiru-tonda-tivw-anthaths is only in the position of
a commentator on Sundara Murti’s Ziru-tonda-togai; and
it is not improbable that though Sundara ment to denote by
the term Poy-adimai-illatha-pulavar a particular individual,
Nambi mistook him and understood him wrongly. Such ins-
tances are not rare. The great commentator Nachchinark-
kiniyar unable to understand a passage in one of the Patthu
Pattu describing agricultural operations in Kuttanad with
which he was not familiar, has with great ingenuity so
twisted the passage and dislocated the expressions as to
render it possible for him to attach a meaning to it consistent
with his own experience of agriculture on the east coast. I
repeat, therefore, that to my mind there is no doubt that by
Poy-adimai-illatha-Pulavar Sundara refers to Manikka Vaca-
gar. I am strengthened in this conclusion when I note that
our sage is referred to in the earlier Tiru Vilayadal Puranam
by such terms as @wimigurer and uni-ernor s,

T may, however, add that whether we hold Sundara
makes an explicit or even implied reference to Manikka
Vacagar or not, Appar, the earliest of the Devaram hymnists
makes specific reference to our sage in his lyrics, as I shail
show presently. This leads us to the consideration of the
next allegation that there is no allusion to Manikka Vacagar
in the works of the three hymnists, an assertion that will be
received with unmitigated surprise by Tamilians. Tamil
scholars have till now maintained that in one of Tiru Navuk-
karasar’s hymns where he mentions the well-known Divine
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Sport of the transformation of foxes into horses, that sage
was making a reference to a reputed incident in Manikka
Vacagar's life. The verse occurs in one of Appar’s lyrics
sung at Tiru Arur, and runs as follows :(—

sflowus o Qelaney tramys5Csay QFlargys
rsnQzreri . acwnaiw oFRerd 6rm QFlanay
@ rE8lis silear rerCey wreruentis sarui eQorgs

gramos &gk ey wien Twits awwrCer,

Everybody knows the story of Manikka Vacagar’s conversion,
the great story of his sudden passage from darkness into light.
He had been sent by his sovereign master to purchase a stud
of horses for Royal use, and it was in that trip that he met
at Perunturai his mystic Guru, who initiated him and
wrought in him that great transformation which made him
Civan's very own. The young sage having forgotten the
mission on which he had been sent by the king, and spent
the treasure intended for the purchase of his horses on his
Guru and his disciples, the king caused him to be seized and
thrown into prison* whence he sent pathetic prayers to the
great god that had manifested himself to him at Perunturai.
Tradition says that the lament then uttered by the sage is
preserved in @ssSariuss and Yorisslriuss and the
ruling ideas of those decades are worthy of note in this
connection. In the former the young sage unable to endure
his anguish and suffering, cries out
Dpa8 Cavera ur I65 Sesfl zés
aarQsis Caar@) m QeiisQeaer DEerT
S pé s Canrrjar eflevals QLIS & D
B@oQu @l&gaﬁp Cualw Haler,

* Cagleariu 58w QanQsr@gs Fepwrp
Cursdion 65 Bwi QunmEawre (. Tme
2550 5% S%issap swidsanti Qe
T ERYE GO L/suiqmrr}'r arss Curf),

Vémbattarar—Tiru Vilaivadal. 28 (6)
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He feels that the great Lord of Perunturai is with-holding
his saving Grace from him and he pathetically asks:

1601 2607 &
Qarguwriy dargomrspe sy s
&B4QararQsern Aear@apemi flps L md
wn g Qrbaserfassarar wnpsCs
oo wQer el liu@e s Wefl@sn?

In his humiliation and misery, where else can he seek refuge
except in his Divine master’s boundless grace? He cries in
supplication:
Thy loving ones the sea of bliss attain. Is it then meet
That I, low dog, with added pains and pining sore should bide?

Master, do Thou thyself give grace, I pray, I faint, T fail |
Hasten O Light that darkness,’ fore thy mercy’s beam may flee !

Tiruvacagam XXXII, Stanza 7.

Ts it meet that Civan’s slave should languish like an alien
(9 Cugpy wwevaiCune ouwiCaley) and weep aloud as one
forsaken by god (Crue& darpamaspCar); and if he appeal
will the merciful Father with-hold His Grace and allow His
servant to droop, all forlorn, like a withered tree ? (s amrzp.
wfwp@per epperwroCuref pCulCe) and so the sage sends
forth a touching prayer from his prison,

sovs gy Bevreor g uwr@ar ey emert &ofl 55 @HC ser
yevits gy Quier sTevmSeT LGk E6p SriSerener

o et Curlear eyewwrCer o ear GeTLFeL i &n e LT
arevs gz QurCer argserQewn wiian &1 wyCupCs,

Tiruvacagam XX XII, Stanza 1.

and in response Civan is said to have performed a miracle
which saved Manikka Vacagar and established his sanctity
as a Caiva saint for ever. Moved by the appeals of Manikka
Vacagar, He transformed jackals into horses and delivered
them to the Pandyan king. This miracle or sport of Civa
has always been associated in the Tamilian’s mind with the
life-story of our sage. The two Tiru-Vilayadal-Puranams,
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whatever their historical value may be, may at least be
taken as faithfully embodying the tradition of ages as pre-
served in and believéd by the Tamil country. In the investi-
gation of the past we have to turn largely to traditions, both
oral and written, as forming a legitimate source of empirical
material for constructive history. When for centuries a tradi-
tion has been unhesitatingly and consistently associated
with a particular person, some ground more convincing than
a mere freak of fancy is necessary to justify our attempt to
dissociate that tradition from that person. It has long been
the traditional belief of the Tamil people that this particular
sport of Civa was manifested for Manikka Vacagar’s benefit,
and the tradition well fits in with the general story of the
sage's life. It is only natural to suppose, unless there is
something repugnant in the context, that when the tradition
is mentioned a reference to the person with whom the tradition
has been uniformly associated is intended. Ordinarily, there-
fore, when Appar in one of his lyrics sung at Tiru-Arur men-
tions the Divine act of the transformation of jackals into
horses, he would be held to refer to a well-understood inci-
dent in Manikka Vacagar’s life. This is the view entertained
by Tamilians as a class; but Mr. Gopinatha Row feels it
will be inconvenient to accept it, and so rejects it on the
following grounds;

i. that the allusions made in the Tiru-Vacagam to this
incident do not bear out the tradition ; and

ii, that if the reference in Appar’'s verse is to the
miracle performed for the benefit of Manikka Vacagar, we
should also be able to say, to what incidents in the life of
Manikka Vacagar or of any other saint the references in
the latter part of the verse relate.

Now it is well-known that Manikka, Vacagar refers to
this miracle as an actual fact accomplished by Civan; and
he refers to it more than once in his Tiru- Vacagam. It would
have been very much better if instead of making a bold state-
aent as Mr. Gopinatha Row has done that the sage’s allu-
sions to the incident ‘distinctly contradict’ the accounts given
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in the Tirw- Vilaiyadal- Puranam and the Vathavurar-Pura-
nam, he had actually told us what the contradictions were
that influenced him in his rejection of the tradition as false.
If he means to suggest that the references found in the Ziru-
Vacagam do not show that the miracle was really an incfdent
in Manikka Vacagar’s life, I conceive that there may be two
opinions about it. In his Kirti-Tiru-Agaval or the sacred
song of Civan's renowned Acts, Manikka Vacagar writes

oAQuwr® Sowp &ore s Qe el g 6t
Biflews @ Lo s wréEw sererwufio
ger®) Qerer. por oG BEalg
LiTemTLy. W per & @i wralp
Por® seraw Geoswl Quapg
gramr QereCar evgerad) Wamlivg
sran® Cer g Csnarfu Qsrarerwup
b s e wrem® @&rer el
@551 Grevd sriigu alue b
e sl Quaser wiss i@t 5
Ghors Gras @@w Qsndreawb
and in S@plourer grege occurs the line
©5TSY L&&Dun‘;@w;b@ansim@ [B5GDLOWT G L T DT,

We are yet to be convinced that these lines do not sug-
gest that Manikka Vacagar at least sincerely believed that
the great Civan who, in the form of a Brahmin Guru, had
made Him His own, had for his benefit wrought the magic
illusion of transforming jackals into horses and, proceeding
with them to Madura in the guise of a horse’s groom, left
them with the Pandyian King. Elsewhere too, in Anantha-
Malai, Stanza 7, Manikka Vacagar writes:

rheowd &Hemrd ufluréd e Guaer B&pal sz
Quilu Qsererer wg@rQuevens WéeGspmo QU 160 puTs.

The sage in these lines distinctly states that Civan by His
wondrous magic in transforming jackals into chargers has
filled the great city of Madura with ecstasy; and the
language clearly shows that Manikka Vacagar regarded the
miracle as a contemporaneous event that occurred in Madura
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as a manifestation of Civa’s grace. Again in Tiru- Ammanai
he says:
ws s udwt vy Qsreer L _ren md s

o slleur erentgw LG SmareRT g,j-L}Lc/r@u'_v!

and the first line, as anybody can see, is a felicitous double
entendre ; LUssD signifying both confinement in prison and
the bonds of existence. Yetagain in §»Carpay the sage
sings in language that leaves little doubt about the object of,
and the occasion for, this divine sport:

Bwiysm wersC sl wis S50 sa0 GIGTL 758 D&
EGUYSD s@auendigs &r iy %y er spal%mrs
Qerr @@ 81 yeeirer yeor wiCer! 5hs@ardems

Quarafar wrd@uanr Deir @ puyeir CuraQar,

So too in Aparises: RE
28 Quin w5 @piu
Ylewits urionCaip) smues Qu@s sieop wr @ wisr
CerLia%r amgwrar® Qs T SweuBar@ri or @ar

Cz.

The frequency with which and the manner in which the
sage refers to this miracle or sport of Civa in his T%iru Vaca-
gam lends considerable support to the traditional belief that
it was manifested by the Deity for Manikka, Vacagar’s
Special benefit. Vembaturar's Tiru Vilayadal Puranam is at
least more than nine centuries old; and in it this Divine
Sport is described as having been performed by Civan to

release Manikka Vacagar from, prison. That was the

traditional belief even when Venbatur I,‘Tambi wrote his work.

The words in which he describes the Deity’s manifestation
of grace in transforming jackals into horses are almost
identical with the expressions used by Appar in the verse

already quoted from his Tiry Arur lyric. Vembatur Nambi
‘Wwrites :—

wereflw el @ sereriley 58618 mrm QriCaresr
sarQarf W Qurder sraes Csa)sQsi)Qaurer
wereflu 50& L itanin woQsorn ared Cum 5

Qsarersrypar @Lwiuns qu'_vq@,e_ml—szir@meb e,
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There cannot be the least doubt that the author of the
Tiru Vilayadal when he wrote the above stanza had Appar’s
verse in mind ; and he took Appar to refer in the opening lines
of his verse to this particular Ziru Vilayadal performed for the
special benefit of Manikka Vacagar. The foremost Tamil
scholar of the present day Pandit V. Swaminatha Iyer also
is of opinion that Appar’s words sflaws gSGor Qriarer
contain an allusion to this particular Tiru Vilayadal. In
these circumstances one does not easily see why the tradition
should be discredited, and the legitimate inference drawn
from Appar’s reference to the miracle denied or questioned.
It is, however, suggested as a difficulty that if we take the
opening words in Appar’s verse to refer to an alleged miracle
in Manikka Vacagar’s life, the words that succeed should
also be taken as referring to specific incidents in the life of
some saint or other: a conclusion which is not inevitable or
even necessary ; but even if that be a necessary conclusion,
it seems to me that there is no real difficulty. The verse
describes Civan as also

(1) sremss Csey Qzianer,
(2) drsm Qereor L asverar,

and (8) &93Rard sro Qrbaner;
and these expressions, one can easily see, contain references
to well-known lilas or sports of Civan. The first of these ex-
pressions sre@rs Csey & -Larer refers to the story recited in
the twenty-sixth Tiru Vilayadal by Paranjoti Munivar - a story
found also in the older Tiru Vilayadal Puranam. The hero
of that story had been guilty of an unthinkable sin, the hei-
nous nature of which may be gauged from the followiug lan-
guage used about him by Sivan's consort: i

“@EQsmio Qurer @ris unars m& soraley anevn Qe &r
CovapQamig sr@an s srCearen qriams Weins urel.”?

(Tiru Vilayadal XX VI, Stanza 34.)
and Aarepog QerarCeyi amssar rr@e Spi sm;h © Qs

LiTeub,

(Tiru Vilayadal XXVI, Stanza 31.)

—langauge which makes one shudder! This-monster of ini-
4
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quity, the enormity of whose sin was such that not only he
but even those that uttered his vile name and their family
deserved to be consigned to eternal hell-fire, was by the all-
embracing grace of Civan saved from hell, and he ultimately
became in consequence one of the children of light that have
their abode close to the feet of the Lord. In describing the
transformation, Paranjoti Munivar writes ;
ursem &Qse Qslal uriduer e awreyer.
Tiru Vilayadal XX VI, Stanza 38.

and spur afar sbss sefym ey w Czrg
Qurpus VGHEEDH Y&EneT L6 enflw we» pQ@uir eorioom,
Tiru Vilayadal XX VI, Stanza 39,

So far about the Zila alluded to in the first expression. Turn-
ing to the next expression alrsasredr r_ aserer, the ally-
sionis patent. It obviously refersto Pinjnakan Kattu (Jesepaar
& s541), the Natanam ov dance that Civan set up in opposition
to Kali. Perhaps there may also be in it allusions to the
stories narrated as the sixth and the twenty-fourth.Z%ru Vila-
yadal in Paranjoti Munivar’s work. There remains, then,
only the last of the three descriptive phrases, el FRer ) mir 2y
@rierer ; and in this expression there is a reference to an
act of grace manifested by Civan on behalf of Tiru Nalai-povar,
the well known Pariah saint. The story is well-known to
almost every child in the Tamil country that on one oceasion
Tiru Nalai-povar or Nanthan, in his devotional frenzy, so
completely forgot himself and the work alloted to him by his
Brahmin master, that he allowed the field that he was to
have tilled to lie fallow, while the fields under the care of
other servants were under cultivation. The harvest was
approaching; but Nanthan was apparently unconscious of it
and of the neglected condition of his field. The Arudra fes-
tival at Chidambaram was also approaching; and he was
yearning to go to Thillai for the sacred festival. One even-
ing before the harvest Nanthan appeared before his master
to obtain permission to proceed to Chidambaram ; but the
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latter told him sharply that he had nothing to do with Chi-
dambaram, and that unless at the harvest the field entrusted
to him for cultivation yielded as good a crop as the rest,
things would go very hard with him. The poor slave how-
ever extracted a promise from his master that he would be
allowed to proceed to the holy city for Arudra if he suc-
ceeded in showing good crops on his field before that date.
The pariah devotee went home, and throughout the night
he poured out his very soul in prayer to the Great Dancer in
Thillai’s Golden Hall, beseeching His grace and His help to
render it possible for him to proceed to Thillai for the festival;
and the next morning when Nanthan went to his field, he
found to his inexpressible joy that his prayer had been ans-
wered by Civan. Forlo! a miracle had been wrought over-
night. Unseen hands had during the night raised a bumper
crop on his field ; and the waving corn stood ready to be har-
vested. Nanthan hurried to his master to communicate the
welcome news ; and not only did he get the requisite permis-
sion to go to the holy shrine that he had so much longed for,
but he also secured in his master a disciple and a devotee of
his beloved Nataraja. Thus we find that all the descriptive
epithets applied to Civan by Appar in the verse we have been
considering are satisfactorily explicable as referring to well-
known lilas or manifestations of divine grace. The fancied
difficulty therefore in taking the opening words in Appar’s
verse to refer to a specific sport of Sivan manifested for
Manikka Vacagar’s benefit absolutely vanishes. This, how-
ever, is not the only reference to our sage in Appar; but it is
best to examine the cogency of the remaining grounds advanc-
ed to establish Manikka Vacagar’s alleged appearance after
the Devaram hymnists, before I refer to the other passages in
Appar which contain allusions to our sage.

We are next told that neither Perunturai nor Uttara Kosa
Mangai has formed the subject of a single hymn from Jnana
Sambandhar, Appar or Sundarar; and they would not have
omitted these shrines if they had really been sung about before
their days by Manikka Vacagar. Hence we are asked to hold
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that Manikka Vacagar added these two shrines to the list of
sacred places subsequent to the days of the three Néayanars.
In the first place, is it contended that the 731 or 796 lyrics
that we now possess represent the entire body of lyrics
actually sung by the hymnists ? There is conclusive authority
for holding that the actual number of hymns sanz by the three
Nayunars was 10,300, of which only 796 havs now survived;*
and where is the warrant then for holding that they had not
sung about Tiru Perunturai or Uttara Kosa Mangai ? Besides,
if we look into the Devaram, we will notice that Sundarar the
latest of the Nayanars has not devoted one single hymn to
Tiru-Alavai or Madura while Appar has two and Sambandhar
has nine hymns about that holy shrine. Similarly among the
Devaram hymns relating to Rameswaram we find one is by
Appar and the remaining two by Sambandhar, while Sundarar
has not sung about it at all. So again while Tiru Naraiyur,
Tiru Palanam, Tiru Mayiladuthurai, Tiru Annamalai, Tiru
Gokaranam and various other places have been the subjects
of hymns by both Appar and Sambandhar, not one of them has
had the honour of eliciting even a singls lyric in its praise
from Sundarar. Following the line of reasoning adopted by
Mr. Gopinatha Row we might hold that Madura, Rameswaram
and the other places we have mentioned could not have
sprung into importance as Caiva shrines before Sundarar’s
days, as otherwise he would have sung about them ; and they
should have been only subsequently added by Appar and
Sambandhar to the long list of consecrated places he had
already celebrated in his lyrics, and those two saints there-
fore cou ; : :
e e b
gh to show the real
worth of such an argument. Nor is Mr. Gopinatha Row’s
statement that neither Perunturai nor Uttara Kosa Mangai
is sung about in the Devaram grounded on fact. From the
Devaram we find that Perunturai and Uttara, Kosa Mangai
were both Caiva shrines of repute even in the days of Appar.

* Kuppusami Mudaliar's article in 1st Sen-Tamil p.p. 439—447,
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In the Sixth Tirumurai, Appar specially mentions Perunturai,
both in his Kshetrak-kovai and his Tiruadaivu, as one of the ‘
principal shrines where the Lord of Kailas dwells. No doubt
he does not devote an entire lyric to its praise; but that is
because he had not visited the shrine. All the same it was
to him a consecrated shrine like Chidambaram, Shiyali,
Tiru Arur or any other holy place he had sung about; and
isit unreasonable to suppose that the sanctity that had already
gathered round the name of Perunturai in Appar’s days was
at least in part due to its association with Manikka Vasagar’s
spiritual conversion ? As for Uttara Kosa Mangai the name
apparently does not appear in the Devaram hymns. Neverth-
less it is certain it was not unknown to Appar as a holy
shrine; for in one of his lyrics there occurs the expression
9 Quenry wamswLnitsTar which contains an obvious allusion
to a well-known Tiru Vilayadal associated with Uttara Kosa
Mangai. There can thus be no doubt that the sanctity of
both Perunturai and Uttara Kosa Mangai dates from a period
earlier than even the days of Appar- There is also another
circumstance that helps us to hold that Tiru Perunturai was
already in the days of the earlier Devaram hymnists a place
of known and established sanctity. One of Tiru Jnana Sam-
bandhar’s lyrics is in honour of S@GUCUew Wuwmssep and
obviously the verbal adjective Cuew was added to the name
of the town to differentiate it from a well known Tiru Perun-
turai. Indeed I am not sure that the name Cuzm Guams
@®p was not itself suggested by the occurence of this iden-
tical expression in the Tiruvacagam, where in Tiru Ammanar
we read in line 58, Queremesuuiraler Cugy Queys z o pulsy
and in line 110 g5555%sr1 Cu gy Qugst mepuler wer@ler, and in
this doubt I am strengthened by the fact that in the only two
lines in which Sambandhar employs the expression Gusm
Qu@t mep in his lyric he seems to be only reproducing the
same association of ideas as we find in the two lines from
Manikka Vacagar above noticed. If Tiru Perunthurai has,
as I shall attempt to show presently, to be sought for in the
present Malayalam country, that will account for the absence
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of specific hymns in its honour by Appar or Sambhandhar
who did not visit that country at all, or by Sundarar who
visited only Tiru-Anchai-Kalam.

In his desire to make his position secure, Mr. Gopinatha
Row does not hesitate to lean on another broken reed. He
intends to suggest, for he does not expressly say so, that
there are more shrines consecrated in Manikka Vacagar’s
poetry than in the Devaram hymns; and from this supposi-
titious circumstance he concludes ‘that Manikka Vacagar
came only after the Nayanars.” As a matter of fact the
number of places that have hymns assigned to them in the
Devaram is 274; and there are in the Devaram hymns 249
other places casually mentioned, thus making up a total of
523. There are only two shrines really or if we include also
Tillai and Tiru Kalum Kunram in honour of which seperate
lyrics are sung, four that are consecrated in the 7iru Vaca-
gam, and about a dozen or two casually mentioned in that
work; and some of these are also found in the Devaram. It
is conceded that with the growth of devotional activity, each
succeeding generation would see a larger number of shrines
spring into fame. The legitimate inference therefore is that
Manikka Vacagar, who has sung of an inconsiderably small
number of places, long preceded the Devaram hymnists in
whose works the temples that are sung about increase consi-
derably in number. A disinterested scholar like Dr. Pope,
who has devoted many long years to the study of Tamil reli-
gious literature, could write: “The shrines he visited (Manikka
Vacagar) were however very few in comparison of those said
to have been hallowed by the presence of Sambandhar and
the other saints of the following cycle.” This is an obvious
conclusion that will be readily accepted by Tamilians and yet

Mr. Gopinatha Row has strangely shut his eyes to this patent
fact.

.

Mr. Gopinatha Row has other surprises for us in this
part of his argument. Consistency, as everybody knows is
the quality of small minds; and Mr. Gopinatha Rowis not
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consistent. He will not accept the explanation for it ‘would
hardly satisfy anyone’ that Manikka Vacagar is included in
a generic expression occuring in Sundarar's Tiru Thonda
Togai ;nor will he allow us to infer that by a particular expre-
ssion, Appar makes a reference to a well-understood incident
in the personal history of Manikka Vacagar, unless we can
also explain to what incidents the remaining expressions in
the verse referred. When it, however, suits his purpose he
can write that in that :Atlantic of an expression 7ondar
(@srs@rcii) “one can easily see Manikka Vacagar allude to
the Devaram hymners!” I confess I do not even with difficul-
ty see it at all; and I am afraid many others will be in the
same sad predicament with me.

With a naivete almost inimitable he states that the fact
that our sage mentions the names of Kannappar and Chandes-
warar bears out his conclusion. Unless it is intended to sug-
gest that Kannappar and Chandeswarar also came after the
Devaram hymnists there can be no point or relevancy in this
statement. As a matter of fact both these Caiva saints were
long anterior to even Appar whose lyrics refer specifically to
the events of their life, and the miracles performed by Civan
for their salvation. That being so, by what process of logic
can it be made out that because Manikka Vacagar mentions
Kannappar and Chandeswarar he should have come only after
the Devaram writers? Kannappar and Chandeswarar and
Karaikal Ammai are three of the very oldest names among
Caiva Saints, and their legends are apparently connected even
with pre-aryan usages; and the fact that Manikka Vacagar
mentions only these devotees, is almost proof positive that he

lived long prior to the other saints, the Devaram authors in-

cluded. “The great revival and spread of Caivism is due to
certain saints or devotees who were men of great devotion,
unwearied activity, and remarkable power. The first of these

was Manikka VaCagar, .o e . oo rooaecesreszoseas probably about a -

century later arose Jnana Sambandhar and the various lesser
devotees whose legends are collected, and amplified and idea-
lized in the Peria Puranam.” This is the view of Dr. Pope,
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and it is shared as we have seen by even Dr. Rost. Indeed
that is the generally accepted view; and almost every body is
satisfied that it is correct except Mr. Gopinatha Row. While
others have held that Manikka Vacagar’s influence is percep-
tible in Appar’s fervent hymns, Mr. Gopinatha Row reverses
the position by saying that there are passages in the 7iru-
Vacagam that are close imitations of the Devaram hymns;
and he cites in support one of those very passages that are
relied on by those holding the orthodox view. He professes to
see in such apparently harmless lines as

“aapuevc saflp &1l 8 Qan®s 5w

and “CserwiCzsing S ampauresfier
@S ST %7 o Fi BT Lowth”’

allusions to the story of Sambandhar and Sundarar respecti-
vely. Of course to base an argument on Appar’s ‘showé
@8®r Qrivanar” in favour of Manikka Vacagar’s priority to
the Devaram hymnists is ‘very unsatisfactory I’ but to ask you
to believe that in the first of the lines above quoted Manikka
Vacagar refers to Sambandhar and in the other extract to
Sundramurti—well, that is a different story altogether . After
all, by what necessity should we see these references in these
lines? Following his reasoning elsewhere we may ask: For
whose sake were wrought the other acts of Civa’s manifesta-
tions mentioned in the succeeding lines? Besides tradition
says that the divine figure first manifested to Sambandhar was
that of Civan’s consort and not Civan; and the place where
the manifestation occured has a consecrated name in Tamil
literature. It is Tiru Piramapuram, and not Kalumalam.
No doubt Pirampuram and Kalumalam are different names for
Shiyali,—and I am aware that Sambandhar refers to himself
as f@re waus seeftuer, “‘the Koundinya Brahmin of the
ancient town of Kalumalam.” But in the Devaram there are
sung by Sambandhar himself separate sets of hymns for Pira-
mapuram and Kalumalam; and if Manikka Vasagar intended
to refer to an incident associated in sacred literature with the
name of Piramapuram, it is only reasonable to suppose that he
would not in that connection mention the name Kalumalam.
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With regard to the alleged reference to Sundaramurti, it.
is even more fanciful. Sundaramurti is no doubt called
Tiru Arur- Nambi. What is the warrant for saying that ‘the
conferring of wisdom on Sundaramurti,’ was at Tiru Arur?
Sundarar himself tells us in 7%ru Navalar Pathigam that Civan
blessed him with spiritual wisdom and made him His own at
Tiru Vennai Nallur. In eight of the eleven werses compris-
ing that hymn, he repeats QsuewGam iseerifle @asl senlor
wrerm Qarerir,

He is the only one among the Devaram hymnists that
has sung in praise of Tiru Vennai Nailur. No doubt Tiru Arur
had special associations for Sundarar; but the spiritual signi-
ficance of the place seems to have appealed more to Appar
and Sambandhar who have in all devoted twenty-six hymns to
that shrine than to Sundarar who has sung only eight hymns
in its praise. In one of his hymns Sundarar sings

By ey B srQLT b e neQaniée
o A I%rs Qen@ég wren 7oCar)

but this certainly has no special significance in respect of
himself. It is thus clear that except in imagination there is
no allusion in the Tiru Vacagam to the authors of the Devarany
and Mr. Gopinatha Row’s statement to the contrary is only an
instance of ‘ the wish being father to the thought.’

Tt is next alleged that Manikka Vacagar is conversant
with a number of Zirw Vilayadals relating to Madura, while
the Nayanmars are unacquainted with them. These Divine
sports are collected in the Tiru Vilayadal Puranam and it is
argued that our sage should be placed some time before or
after the writing of that work ! This is no doubt an argument;
but I am not sure if it was intended to be treated seriously.
Among the various sports of Civan collected even in the earlier
of the two Tiru Viluyadal Puranams are found those that are
expressly stated to have been performed for the special bene-
fit of Manikka Vacagar himself. Every body knows that it
is the floating traditions of long ago that are collected in such

works, and some of the legends there preserved must have
3
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gained currency in the Tamil country from their occurence in
Manikka Vacagar’s works. It will therefore be more consonant
with reason and probabilities to hold that Manikka Vacagar
preceded by several centuries even the earlier Tiru Vilayadal
Puranam to justify the mention in that work of miracles
alleged to have been performed and obviously believed by
several preceding generations to have been performed by
Civan for the sake of our saint. Itis, however, alleged that
the Madura Tiru Vilayadals were unknown to the Devaram
hymnists. The sports of Civan mentioned in Manikka Vaca-
gar’s works are, as might be expected, associated with Madura;
and it is only natural and reasonable to expect a larger refer-
ence to such 7iru Vilayadals in the works of our sage than in
the lyrics of the Devaram hymnists who belonged to the Chola
country. It is not a fact, however, that in the Devaram hymns
there is no allusion to the T7Yru Vilayadals performed in
Madura; for they are freely referred to. The very name “Tiru
Alavai” by which both Appar and Sambandhar refer to Madura
contains a reference to a well-known 7%ru Vilayadal described
by both Perumparra Puliyur Nambi and Paranjoti Munivar.
In Tiru Jnana Sambandhar’s Iyrics we come across the follow-
ing lines:—

“gr Caupdeyer s Levrevards’

“Qar’werbs e o & torew nuleri’’

Snenafieons usSownrp LIAseNs Lt selssner”

‘w10 et G petren eir”

Ssroaoliss s unem pamQert G’

Cgovaru Ter esw s & eRrGu’’

Spyerser et pums ar@®unds’”’

“prevCars o Qunagerseswaer wnsw H se et g6 Cen) @

wiibs arevairun &5 BaCa’”
“2 U@ BrE @aEs siey Quialsre @ggég asz Caray
by s sresertes Ors L wravanlers exwits arGp.’”’

“g8ref@ wiRar wpsat”’

These are only illustrative extracts but they will suffice
to show that Sambandhar was not unacquainted with several
of the Tiru Vilayadals relating to Madura. Shall we there-
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fore say that Sambandhar lived after the authors of the Tiru—

Vilayadal Puranams? Turning to Appar’s lyrics we find the
following lines:—

:::;mffiginmjr&,é,%?é?sndq. svﬁ:;&rp@gfrﬁ Bpys Gf’,snséryzb’
yvegy i smaCup, cpacrad &y)smpds &aer
: Qe snein
¢aoraf aflusm @us\)@a.;nﬁé@ m@'sy'r@&u’)ﬁﬂ?ﬁﬂ”
g Blwew g R & wWisis Frer e T’
“ure @S0 wreyt srCw”
“ureval s 5 s eynmEy e &L T
“Smsseni urneB”, “urveyl JwsseE”
“Bovwmal ECor& FeiTi_merpeuder’’
“Qsadars Qsarm L p Prpaneamnis
Qaare Gu 85 Hésl Quplp eCar’”
“epaeCar Carovalaes & 55Cer”
“Caislarts @S %ariler Graluls &%or”

These extracts should suffice to show that the earliest of
the Devaram hymnists was very familiar with the Ziru Vila-
yadals performed in Madura. Tndeed, references to these Tiru
Vilayadals are found in works written long before the days of
the Devaram hymns; for example we find allusions to them in
the Chilap-adhigaram, a work that belongs to the close of the
first or the beginning of the second century of the Christian
era. Did Ilam-Ko Adigal also obtain his knowledge of the Tiru
Vilayadals from Vembathur Nambi or Paranjothi Munivar?
Every student of Appar’s Devaram hymns knows how frequen-
tly that saint refers to Civan’s acts of grace in giving salvation
to a spider at Kalahasti. That legend is found mentioned in
the Skanda Puranam by Kachiappar. Kachiappar read his
Skanda Puranam before the assembly of Pandits in the last
quarter of the eighth century; and Appar according to this
lyric cannot be earlier than the ninth century! This is a
highly consecrated legend; and it is maintained that it is one
of the three miracles after which Kalahasti has been named.
If this story is not referred to by Sambandhar or Sundarar,
shall we say it was unknown to them, and Appar who freely
alludes to it came only after them?



IV. The incorrectness of the identification of
Tiru=perum=turai with Avudaiyar=koil
and the proper meaning of the

term Ponnambalam.

I shall now procede to examine the 3rd, 6th and 7th of
the seven grounds of Mr. Gopinatha Rao.

It is stated that the sage's name is not mentioned in
any. early inscription; and that the temple at Avudaiyar-Koil,
which is comparatively new, does not contain any old
inscription. Whether in the present state of South Indian
epigraphy we should be justified in maintaining that because
a historical personage is not mentioned in the inscriptions
so far discovered, he cannot have lived earlier than those
inscriptions is, to say the least, extremely doubtful; and
any attempt to build an argument on such frail material is
bound to be unsatisfactory. As regards the absence of old
inscriptions on the walls of the temple at Avudaiyar-Koil,
how can there be ancient inscriptions in a temple that is
pronounced to be modern ? :

Is it so certain that the identification of Tiru-Perum-Turai
with Ayudaiyar-Koil is correct? In spite of Mr. Gopinatha
Row’s emphatic statementTam inclined tohold that the identi-
fication is incorrect. Tiru-Perum-Turai means literally Sacred-
great-harbour.  In the earlier Tiru Vilayadal Puranam it is
referred to as srejur ol pag ulnert; and Paranjothi Munivar
describes it as Celvws mep where steeds are landed and as
Gniyel enism wips-eleraems where the Aryas landed their
horses; and “ Aryas” as seen from Pingala-Nikandu is
synonymous with Mlechas. It is, therefore, necessary
that the place to which Manikka Vacagar went for the
purchase of horses should have been a sea-port town, that
had trade with the Mlecha country. It was in such
a town that the sage received his initiation. The Tiru
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Vacagam tells us that the town was in the “western land”
and that it was girt with cocoanut groves; andin Paranjothi
weread that in proceeding to Tiru-perum-turai, the sage cross-
ed endless forests and mountain lands. The Vathavurar Pura-
nam tells us that Manikka Vacagar made his way to the great
Western harbour, through vast forests and over-interposing
hills. The country described in the Chilappadhikaram is such
a country, and it lies between Madura and the west coast.
For the sea-port town to which our‘sage proceeded we should
seek beyond these hills and forests and on the western coast.
Mr. Ponnambalam Pillai identifies it with Tiru-puni-tura in
Cochin; but Mr. Gopinatha Row says Tiru-puni-tura lay out-
side the Pandiyan kingdom, and so declines to accept the iden--
tification. I propose to identify the seat of Manikka Vacagar’s
conversion with VAIKAM in North Travancore. It cannot
be said that it lay outside the Pandiyan kingdom, for the
large lagoon on which the town of Vaikam borders is even
now known by the name of Vemba-nad lake; and this points
to the fact that the country round should originally have been
Vemban or Pandiyan country. Vaikam isone of the most im-
portant Caiva shrines in Travancore; and the presiding Deity of
the temple at Vaikam is now known as Perumtra-koil-Appan,
which I beleive is only a corrupt rendering of Perum-turai-koil-
Appan. Its principal festival is the Ashtami which is cele-
brated on the 8th lunar day of the dark-half of the month of
Kdrtigai; and this festival, which is peculiar to this shrine, is
according to tradition held in commemoration of Clivan’s mani-
festation on that day and in that place to a sage at the foot
of a tree in the outer quadrangle of the temple. Though tradi-
tion says that the sage was Vyagrapadar, I believe the sage
was not improbably Manikka Vacagar. The occurrence of such
words as s and e55C@s and perhaps f@e%v and ve@p
in the Tiruvacagam shows the influence of the present Mala-
yalam country on Manikka Vacagar's language. There is
also an ancient tradition that associates the name of Manikka
Vacagar witha community known as Manigramakars who
are even now found in Travancore and Cochin, and whose
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name appears in the Jewish grant. The Pandiyan kingdom
had been founded many centuries before the Christian era;
and Strabo speaks of an ambassador from the Pandiyan King
to Augustus, which shows to what extent the foreign relations
of the Pandiyan kingdom had then developed. At the time
.the Periplus (about 80 A. C.) the Pandiyan kingdom included
the Malabar coast; and we know from the frequent men-
tion of this country by classical writers, that the Pandiyan
kingdom carried on in the centuries immediately before and
after the Christian era a brisk trade with western nations.
Vaikam also appears to have been, in the early centuries of
the Christian era, a port to which foreign merchandise was
brought. These considerations induce me to identify Tiru-
perum-turai, the holy place where Manikka Vacagar met his
Divine Guru, with Vaikam. It is not uncommon to find
even now on both the east and the west coast places known
by identical names and claiming identical sacred associations.
In some instances, the town on the east coast lent its name
and - traditions to a newly created town in the west. In the
present instance, I am inclined to believe that the town on
the western coast had the honour of witnessing Manikka Vaca-
gar’s eventiul conversion, and afterwards a counterpart of it
in the eastern country was created, in the later generations
of Caiva revival, and was invested with the sanctity and
assigned the fraditions that properly belonged to the town
in the distant west. This will explain how, in the course of
time, the new shrine in the east came to be so indissolubly
associated with Manikka Vacagar. It may be mentioned
that there isno trace or tradition of Avudaiyar-Koil having
ever been a harbour nor is it in the ‘western land.’ The moder-
nity of the temple at Avudaiyar Koil and the paucity of inserip-
tions cannot in the circumstances count for much; and these
neither by themselves nor in conjunction with the grounds
that have already been examined will be felt to be sufficiently
strong or convincing to shake our faith in the accepted prio-
rity of Manikka Vacagar to the Devaram hymnists. Besides

as we have seen, Tiru-perum-turai was already a shrine of
repute in Appar’s days.
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The next contention is that because Manikka Vacagar
refers to Chidambaram as Ponnambalam, he must have lived
after Parantaka I. Thisis a common, but none the less a
serious, error. Itis conceded that Appar also refers to that
renowned Caiva shrine by the same name; but as he has con-
clusively been proved to have lived in the seventh century, it
will not do to say now that he too lived after Parantaka I,
who belongs tothe early years of the 10th century after Christ,
So Mr. Gopinatha Row explains away the term in Appar as
meaning only ‘precious as gold,” but when the expression is
employed by Manikka Vacagar it needs must denote ‘made of
gold’, thus implying that the temple had already been gilded
in his days. If that is true, we are assured our sage could not
have lived before Parantaka I. We shall first glance at the
lyrics in Appar where ‘Ponnambalam’ is employed to denote
Chidambaram. It occurs in the fifth Z%Wrumurai; we have there

1. Qewluneriie s memeafearp srapea (Stanza 4.)
2. QzuQureriues smewmesfern o5 s%T (Stanza 5.)
8. sLir QroQuref] arvumns s1Haw (Stanza 6.)
4 srw QroQuasredgysy

1 SCwlts FAppoucé &gz, (Stanza 8.)

Mr. Gopinatha Row should have been in desperate
straits indeed to urge that in these extracts “the way in
which the appellation ‘Ponnambalam ’ is used forces us to
believe that Appar did not mean to describe it (Chidambaram)
as actually ‘made of gold,” but to indicate that it was as
‘precious as gold’. Nevertheless the innocent word ‘Ponnam-
balam’ when used by Manikka Vacagar even by itself carries
an entirely different meaning to his ears! There should be
something strangely unnatural in one’s modes of thought to
malke this possible. May we ask why the fiction of the temple
at Chidambaram having been ‘made of gold’ should be still
kept up by an acknowledged archaeologist? Besides, is it seri-
ously contended that before Parantaka I Chidambaram was
not known as Pon-Ambalam? Why should the testimony of
literature be rejected in this matter? Umapathi Civachariya,
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the last of the canonized Caiva saints, who wrote his Koil-
Puranam in the early years of the fourteenth century, ascribes
the building of Ponnambalam to Hiraniya Varma who b.esides
constructing the temple put a gold roof over it. Is it not
posssible that long before Parantaka I, a remote ancester
anticipated him as we are distinctly told in the Koil-Pura-
nam? Or again, is it improbable that Parantaka only gilded
the roof that the principal shrine of the Caivites—the quil
or temple of Caiva sacred literature—which had from time
immemorial been known as Ponnambalam—might justify its
accepted or approved name? No further reason for this
lavish display of munificence was needed for that pious and
victorious prince than that the shrine had long been known as
Pon-Ambalam. Perhaps Parantaka only ‘imitated the act of
his remote ancestor, just as we know for a fact that his own
pious act was imitated afterwards; for we find Cekkilar, the
prime-minister of Anapaya, who reigned in the latter half of
the eleventh century, tells us that his patron also covered
the roof of the shrine with gold.

The pious Nattukottai Chetties of to-day have covered
the roof and wall with gilded plates because the shrine is
known as Pon-Ambalam. Originally the chief shrine of the
Caivites may have had the term Pon-Ambalam applied to it
as merely an expresion of endearment, and subsequently the
name may have realised itself by the munificent piety of
of Hiraniya Varma or Parantaka. It is also possible that the
temple came to be so called from the name of the Chola King
Hiraniya Varma who built it. Certainly the appellation Pon-
. Ambalam in Manikka Vacagar does not and need not convey
any reference to a temple built of gold. It was, however it
originally arose, a term of endearment for the principal Caiva
shrine, even as Velli Ambalam or * silver hall’ always denoted
Madura. Even in the Chilappathikaram Madura is called by
that name. Nobody has yet contended that Madura came to
be known as ‘Velli Ambalam ’ because any portion of the
shrine there had been built of silver plates. We have such
expression as 5wQuregevaini in the Devaram and gt swger
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in the Tiru Vacagam which will show in v;hat sense ‘ golden’
is employed. Besides Manikka Vacagar writes: 585 8@
Casiruer GaaGundGzmSiure; and is it pretended to sug-
gest that the temple at Kanchi was also built of or gilded
with gold in the days of our sage. There is absolutely no war-
rant for holding that there is any thing in the manner in which
Pon-Ambalam is employed by Manikka Vacagar that indicates
that he refers to a gilded temple or a temple made of gold.
Appar's line srw Qeuluren sflen@evap 5 Cuidis s Apmouct may
bear that meaning ; and if nevertheless it be felt that there
can be no justification for placing him after Parantaka, I fail
entirely to see how Manikka Vacagar can be brought after
that Chola prince, simply because he uses the term Gunex
erouevw, If Manikka Vacagar lived after Parantaka, it is,
to say the least, highly inexplicable that he should make
no reference whatever to that glorious prince even in his
Ruoil- Muttha-Tiru-padigam, which the sage sang standing
before the very shrine that that monarch had covered with
gold. Nambi Andar Nambi and Cekkilar are simply enthusi-
astic in singing his praises; and they came long after
Manikka Vacagar. If his extraordinary munificence evoked
such full-throated praise from these hagiographers who lived
at least one or two centuries after that monarch, is it not
natural to suppose that a devout Caiva poet appearing almost
immediately after this great act, and singing the glories of
the Divine Master to whom that monarch had shown such
unique devotion, would, standing as he did in the very court-
vard of the shrine thathad benefited by this princely bounty,
resound his praises with unstinted fervour and frequency 7
We are asked to believe that Manikka Vacagar appeared af
just such a time, and yet there is not one single word in his
lyrics about Parantaka. His silence can only mean that Paran-
taka and his gilding of the temple were unknown to him
as they came only long after him; and that from the mere
occurrence of Pon-Ambalam in the Tiru Vacagam we, cannot
jump to the conclusion that the sage lived after Parantaka.
Besides, it is clear that in his days Chidambaram had not
become a Chola or even a Pallava shrine; for we find him
referring to it as GpwaraCarspes Fpporas. T
i 6
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This leads us to the consideration of another statement
made by Mr. Gopinatha Rao; and that relates to the mention
of Varaguna by Manikka Vacagar. In his Ziru- Chittambala
Kovaiyar or as it is usually called Tiru Kovaiyar, there
are two references to Varaguna, and there is no doubt
that the Varaguna that Manikka Vacagar mentions is the
hero of the well-known 7iru Vilaiyadal where Civan satisfied
with the exemplary devotion of the Pandiyan is pleased to
bring down for his benefit Sivalokam from the heavens.
This Varaguna is sought to be identified with a contempo-
rary of the Ganga prince, Prithivipathi I, and if the
identification is correct, the ageof Varaguna, we are told
would be about the first half of the ninth century; and as in
the appendix to Mr. Seshagiri Sastriar’s essay on ‘Tamil litera-
ture’ only one Varaguna is mentioned, Manikka Vacagar
must have lived after the 9th century. To begin with, the
Varaguna of Trichinopoly Rock-cave inscription even if he
should be taken to denote a prince, does not appear to have
been an independent monarch with any exceptional devotional
or other merit deserving of specific mention by a great writer
like Manikka Vacagar. The inscription is dated in the fourth
year, 2501 st day of King Maranjadayan; and it relates to a
petty gift for the maintenance of four lamps, which if it is
representative, is not the sort of munificence that would have
merited or justified a special “sport” of Civan on his behalf
which is found recorded in both the 77ru Vilayadal Puranams.
Besides, Mr. Venkayya has shown from the Chinna-Mannur
plates that there have been at least two Varagunas for whom
archaeology can vouch ; and this does not preclude the possi-
bility but only strengthens the probability of other Varagunas
before them. Thus the frail basis afforded by the appendix
to Prof. Seshagiri Sastriar’s essay for the identification is
removed. The appeal, however, to Prof. Seshagiri Sastriar
is misleading, for he gives only the list supplied by Paranjo-
thi’s Z%ru Vilayadal Puranam which does not take us further
than the seventh century after Chirist. I am prepared to
grant that the legends of the Ziru - V-ﬂayadal‘ Puranam are
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eminently unhistorical ; but the list of princes there given
may, as observed by Mr. Wilson, be entitled to some confidence. .
“Tt is not unlikely, ” writes that scholar in his introduction
to the Descriptive Catalogue of the Mackenzie Collection,
“that the. compilers of the Halasya Mahathmya followed re-
cords reserved in the Madura temple and College, and have
thus been able to give a tolerably regular and rational view of -
the series of kings”. It has to be noted that the list of the
Pandiyan Kings given in the Tiru Vilayadal Puranam and
" appended to Prof. Seshagiri Sastriar’s essay ends with just
one name after Kin Pandiyan, the contemporary of Samban-
dar, who lived in the 7th century. He is the 74th in the list,
and Varaguna is the 19th. The Varaguna then of the 77ru
Vilayadal Puranam, which may be accepted at least for
determining the respective priority of the various Pandiyan
princes known to Tamil Sacred Literature, cannot by any
means have lived in the 9th century, but long anterior to the
7th century. The story of Varaguna whose devotional merit
is extolled in Tamil literature is indissolubly associated with
Tiru-Vidai-Maruthur, where as the 7iru Vilayadal Puranam
tells us he lost his fell disease from which he had long
suffered as the result of Brahma Hatti. When he entered
the holy shrine at Tiru-Vidai-Maruthur, Vembattur Nambi

writes: .
£ Qarielefien ps GowTw G pLDE S E

Cs5Cuwsr agsslp @pwllowsss
Now in Appar’s lyrics relating to Tiru-Vidai-Maruthur we
come across the following expressions :—
1. osEgrég deowgst ;
2. usgsiia LB Cuky Cusns lor Berar ;
3. aﬁa%:sarm;ur swarr Quigys ;

and in these descriptive phrases I believe we will be justified
in recognising a reference to the release, by the grace of the
God of Tiru-Vidai-Maruthur, from the

T5Cursr amptEp e Jrwsss)



44

that pursued Varaguna. The similarity in phraseology
is so suggestive that the inference is almost irresistable.
If so, we can with propriety hold that the legend associating
Varaguna with Tiru-Vidai-Maruthur had become consecrated
before Appar’s days, and that therefore the Varaguna of Tamil
literature was anterior to Appar, that is tothe 7th century.
It may be noticed here that it is not unusual for the Devaram
hymnists to embody in their lyries the traditions which
Jegendary lore has particularly associated with the shrine in
honour of which those lyrics are sung. Thus Tiru Jnana
Sambandhar in singing of Kalahasti writes:

arugvrens wblur® Qeun Curer venrg swars

enraleuley L EEF @rig & @ &rar 5 5uwteCu,
Again, in singing of Mani-kuli, he writes:

g5 Bunststfoeys Qs@wne Gparen& 1dlFaycy
D550 Qsr@48 ablor® Qrudeary Aularseflwri.,

So too Apbar in describing Tiru Vijaiya Mangai, sings:
ureT el e wEGT LTS ser Liewl Qs

Caan @ poveransrear oevswwhnens,

Ineed not, however, multiply such instances. If I am correctin
my surmise that Varaguna’s providential cure from the effects
of Bramha Hatti had become a consecrated legend even before
Appar’s days, then the Varaguna of the Trichinopoly inscrip-
tion, serves only to throw us off the scent. Manikka Vacagar
is expressly said to have lived in the days of Arimardhana
Pandiyan whose minister he was. I confess I cannot under-
stand why we should regard this Pandiyan as a ‘mythical
personage’, simply because South Indian Epigraphy is as
yet silent about him. We have various Kings and Chiefs
mentioned in Pura Nanurw; and is it suggested that we should
reject all of them as mythical just because their names have
not been inscribed on stone? If we accepted the position
that nothing that is not corroborated by epigraphical results
is true, what would become of the history of the Tamil people
at the beginning of the Christian era, not to go further back ?
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Epigraphy, so far as it goes, is one means of testing our
results; but it is not the only means. And besides, the positive
results of epigraphy alone have a value; not what it has left
undone. To reason that because all kings mentioned in
inscriptions have existed, and a particular king is not found
to have been mentioned in inscriptions, therefore he did not
exist, is to be guilty of an obvious logical fallacy. There is
no reason so far as I can see at present to reject Arimarthana
Pandiyan as a myth; and as already observed the list of prin-
ces supplied in the Tiru Vilaiyadal Puranam is entitled to
confidence. At least it should not be rejected as a mere
freak of imagination on mere a priori grounds, without con-
clusive evidence to show that it is false. Between Arimar-
thana Pandiyan who stands 61stin the list and Kun Pandiyan,
10 Pandiyans intervene; and if you assign to each of them
the usual 25 years, then Arimarthana Pandiyan and there-
fore his minister Manikka Vacagar should be held to have
lived 250 years before Kun Pandiyan. Kun Pandiyan was
the contemporary of Sambandar who lived early in the 7th
century. Thus we will have to seek for Manikka Vacagar
in the latter half of the 4th century.



V. Conclusion.

This is the conclusion I had arrived at elsewhere, though
on other grounds. Itis well-known that Peérasiriyar, one of
the earliest commentators in Tamil, has written an elaborate
commentary on Manikka Vacagar’s Tiru—Kouviyar. The date
of Pérasiriyar will supply the lower limit for the age of Manik-
ka Vacagar. Mr. Anavarathanayagam Pillai M. A,, in his
learned paper on Nachinarkkiniyar that appeared in the
Madras Christian College Magazine, has shown that Pérasiri-
yar should besought for in the latter part of the 7th or probably
in the early part of the 8th century after Christ. Perasiriyar
came after Appar as he cites an illustration in his commen-
tary from one of Appar’shymns. The difference in treatment
accorded to the works of the two saints by the commentator
will form a good index to the respective distance of time
between him and them. Manikka Vacagar’s work had by
that time become invested with sufficient importance and
sanctity to deserve an erudite commentary; while only a
stray passage from the earliest of the Devaram hymnists is
utilised as an illustration by the commentator. This would
indicate that Manikka Vacagar preceded Appar. In the
Devaram hymns are found expressions and passages that
remind one forcibly of the language of the Tiru. Vacagam.
A few illustrative parallel passages will suffice. Thus we
may note the following:

1. Grews0uw Camip Qsrewr. QawQugiorer

and gopwaluer warlw CsrulvrsQarsy@—Manikka Vacagar.

Blartiver warsGsrufer&@srer. aier —Appar.
2, wraiCarear erenlerujbanb srem@®Q) T et mer
WIMDT T & & td @Ly.tuéd@evmb wr 5 m@@&n@—ﬂ[anikka, Vacagar.
Ao wirer o GollQuer ayerers St zaraflel sreda
s e wizaldeor #0110 BT wEEEEND
and srwiié@E GLuaCarn 5uwlaTwesBems. —Appar-
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3. dsssardCu I%rey Qrigard —Manikka Vacagar

Qe s Bnm QEierar — Appar.

4. s swsiear Grevel s safl Querssrferer—Manikka Vacagar.

- e asssd QuirégCuw — Appar.
5. ymsuews swCer@ wrevpfluns —Manikka Vacagar.
ansoes SwCey@ 1 e)nsre — Appar.

Parallel passages from the other Devaram hymnists may
also be cited; but there is no necessity; for if it be shown, as
it is morally held, that Manikka Vacagar’s influence is per-
ceptible in Appar’s fervent lyrics, then Manikka Vacagar must
perforce have lived long anterior to all the Devaram writers.
The orthodox view that Manikka Vacagar preceded Appar
is not merely fanciful; for Appar definitely refers to our sage.
T have tried to show thatin one of Appar’s Tiru-Arur hymns
there is a distinet referénce to a miracle which tradition has
always associated with only one historical personage, viz.,
Manikka Vacagar; and this reference shows that by the time
of Tiru Navukku Arasu a halo of sanctity had settled round
the name and life of Manikka Vacagar. It appears to me
that Appar makes other references too to Manikka Vacagar.
In the 6th Ziru Murai, he sings:
1. ZBssosdaun®oyuiiéQearpa Capararagwsn Qsr@ss
: [BrCarn,

2. WL LT WLEELET S i gpaillurs E@ger@ed
[s68wm55 saCert.
8. vwarwCar ssrCarur@l Lesfiaris_ananCauporenles.

4 won@s@sz wr18iss LDﬂ'l_'Lp.i@‘&ﬂ'a’fﬂTl_ o mi el

and in these lines I am inclined to hold that Appar refers to
our sage’s conversion. We learn from the Tiru Vacagam
that our sage was taught the mystery of emancipating grace
by Civan in the guise of Brahmin Guru seated by Perum-
thurai’s pleasant lake beneath the Kwruntham's flowery
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shade.” The most conclusive reference, however, to Manikka
Vacagar is found in one of Appar’'s 7iru Thandagam in the
6th Tiru Murar, where our saint is specifically mentioned. The
passage L refer to is @gqew #555%r ansseé@sreamer, In
this passage, Appar expressly speaks of Vacagan amssdr
or Manikka Vacagar, and the traditional belief that Manikka
Vacagar is an incarnation of Nandhi is also expressly stated
in this passage. We have the authority of the greatest living
Tamil scholar of South India, Mahamahopadhiyaya Pandit
V. Swaminatha Iyer of the Madras Presidency College for
this view. This passage clinches the question we are now
considering; and after this significant passage in Appar's
seafs8lmpssrem&sw there cannot be the slightest shadow of
a doubt that Manikka Vacagar preceded Appar. By the time
of Appar, Manikka Vacagar had attained such high sanctity
as to justify the former’s ungestioning faith in the tradition
regarding Manikka Vacagar as an incarnation of Nandhi.
It is reasonable to conclude, therefore, that Manikka Vacagar
precéded Appar by at least a century or two; and if Appar is
to be sought for at the close of the sixth or the beginning of
the seventh century, we will have to go to a period not later
than the close of the fourth century for Manikka Vacagar.
The priority of our sage to Appar, the earliest of the Devaram
hymnists, may also be domonstrated by a comparison of the
forms of metre adopted by the two poets. Manikka Vacagar
employs the Agaval and the Venba forms, which are the
characteristic mefres of the old Sangam authors, as also the
Virutham metre so common and so well developed in later
writers. The Devaram hymnists, including Appar, have
written mainly in the latter form. Thus having regard to
the form of the Ziru Vacagam lyrics, Manikka Vacagar marks.
the transition from the old Sangam writers to the later poets
and it is partly on this ground that Pandit Vedachalam Pillai
of the Christian College, Madras, places our sage in the 3rd
century A. C.

Other facts may also be gathered from Tamil literature
to show that Manikka Vacagar should have lived long prior
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to Appar. We find imitations of Manikka Vacagar’s lyrics in
the writings of the Vaishnava Alwars. Our sage’s Tiru chalal
(8#+mpev) and Kottumbi (Cergg«cd) have afforded models
for similar songs by Tiru Mangai Mannan. From Tiru Mangai
Alwar’s works we find that he was a contemporary of Vaira
Meghan, who has been shown to belong to the 8th century.”
There is also a tradition current among the Vaishnavas that
Tiru Mangai Mannan had a successful disputation with Tiru
Jnana Sambandar, and the tradition is supported by Pin-
bazhakia Manavala Jiyar in his Guru Paramparai. If this
be believed, Tiru Mangai Alwar should be taken to have
lived in the 7th century. Mr. S. Krishnaswamy Iyengar of
Bangalore has, in a learned paper that he contributed to the
Indian Antiquary, shown that Tiru Mangai Alwar should be
sought for in the first half of the 8th century, and that he
was a younger contemporary of Jnana Sambandar.i It will
not be doubted by any body that this last of the Alwars lived
several centuries after Manikka Vacagar; and we have the
authority of Mr. Gopinatha Rao himself for holding that even
Nammalwar, the sixth of the Vaishnava Alwars came
only after our sage. We find from 7%ru Mangai Alwar’s
Periya Tiru Moli that in his days Chidambaram had not
become a Chola possession, but continued to be in the hands
of the Pallavas. From this it is clear that the Vaishnava
saint, and a fortiori Manikka Vacagar, should have lived
long before Parantaka Chola. Again Manikka Vacagar's
Tiru- Palli- Bluchi (8@ varafl Quaep#&) has induced a similar
lyric by Thondar Adi Podi Alwar; and this Alwar according
to tradition lived about a century before Tiru Mangai Mannan.
If Tiru Mangai Alwar and Thondar Adi Podi Alwar enable us
to place Manikka Vacagar anterior to the 7th or even to the
6th century, a reference to Andal and Nammalwar enables us
to take our sage further back.

* Sen- Tamil Vol 1. p. 232.

+ Vide Prof. Krishnasami Aiyengar's “Tiru Mangai Alwar and his
date” in Indian Antiquary, XXXV; and Pandit Ragava Aiyengar's articles-
in Sen-Tamil FIT and IV.

G
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His Kuyil Decad and Tiru Pavai have suggested similar
lyries by Andal in honor of Sri Krishna. It may be noted
that there is similarity not only in the refrains and the
metre and rythm employed by the Caiva and Vaishnava
bards, but also not infrequently in the very expressions
employed and the ideas conveyed by them; and this paral-
lelism exists in the case of other lyrics of Manikka Vacagar
and their Vaishnava counterparts by Tiru Mangai Mannan
and Thondar Adi Podi Alwar mentioned above. By way of
illustration we may just glance at the Maidens' Reville (8@
urepa) by Manikka Vacagar and by Andal. Both poems are
written in the same metre @uppralter Qsrisss zafliur; and
the refrain in both, e@@ari eourard, is the same. They are
both impassioned calls to maidens and matrons who symbo-
lise the human soul—to rise before dawn from their sleep
(of darkness) in the month of Margaly—which marks the
eginning of evolution and activity in nature that they may
bathe betimes in the refreshing waters of life and grace

Qurpplwn wiisyf) §onCrQer @LTLLLJII'QHTLLJ—TZTIL Vacagam

wris s Smser G vlewnss IEW@GTNTG?;
Bore LCur sa8t Cur sidCey G’mﬁm_zpu&"n —Andal’s.

It is the custom even to-day among at least orthodox Brah-
mins of both sexes in Southern India, whether they be
Smarthas or Vaishnavas, to have their morning bath before
dawn throughout Margali, so that they may finish their
worship and glorification of God by sun rise. Reading these
songs together, one is certain to be struck by the great simi-

larity in words and ideas that exists between them. To note
a few instances:

In the Tiru Vacagam we have:
—I@L LB
CerGevwwns ur Qs Cruyynw erii . nser
wiGs| aermgCur?
In Andal we read:
srwsls Ques Jerermis GrrrweaT e &6

Caraleoriunayb £ CaG S s58Cuwnr ?
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Again in Manikka Vacagar occur the following lines:—
Géﬂ'&rﬂ FAovuvs Reiymn @@@&é@
Cuy elwew Quicyw Quewr Fallsssw

and with these may be compared the following from Andal:
Lyar@5©5 Hevu Seranenr wararenrwer@aruele
Quarler leflém@ear CurianCsio Bo@uir

Yet again with the following from the T%ru Vacagam
Czifle uoeyCrr g Carfler Lgma@lenr
Cayfler flapui@uraseraar Ly Cenk & 2%Cuwr!
aryg) SIsarer ? oypassCor ard spars !

may be compared
e s mé @erfluindeorIunLeyib & el G paITil
Befls srQeraps Fan 1SQserer Cumspasin,

from Andal.

So again the Tirv. Vacagam has
o onfl $ 5le0 BESWTIL erern yitEea Cap 2
e & aaflQurduri aaen@n ass1Cor !
and these lines find a reflection in Andal’s poem where we

have
adeCe Wera@anlCu: Wswery prg 5 Cwn
aovengn Guiszt@om Cunssni QunsQ serreuwti&@&n e,

Just one more parellel. In Manikka Vacagar we read
wiGer § 5o ey 51%TUE 51T & 0T
BTG eor s1IpLILET 6160 D&Y B CLw
Guirer Gev.r L& 3Tl @eoeuis yevis gleor G-
and its paraphrase in Andal is as follows:—
crna%r qrener Quapliyaner arGuswb
saar QuapsSInl ETEsmD BT &L Wil

Turning to Nammalwar, there can be no doubt that the
name Tiruvdymoli (§@=7i@wn ) by which his principal work
is known, was suggested by the name of Manikka Vacagar’s
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great work, the Tiru Vacagam. Nammalwar's Tiru Vz'rulham,
(8@am55) another well-known work is obviously the Vaish-
nava analogue to Manikka Vacagar’'s 7w Kovaiyar (8@é
Gsrerawnt) in the department of Agapporul. In these two
works of Nammalvar we find echoes from Manikka Vacagar.
The fifth stanza of the 8th Tiru-vaymoli of the Ettampattu is
as follows:—

Berp Qanerep waonisCsanéaseyar Criow we of sQae g
g Qunpaiégan tevnen seits Creym &reu s
Qeerm Qearm vrwugwr: wr sbleards Ceinsnm
sarm BQser phafsni sarmd grerm & 655,
and it can be easily seen that we have here a remarkable
adoptation, if not an exact reproduction of the words and
ideas in Manikka Vacagar's Koil- Tiru- Padigam.

QearQpars &matl Qaorans sorers
Qslern Gnulip Cures gy
Ber peer pesrenn (£ %riium S%TEG 5
crwevr b ) swn Meren
QearmGrar panaris CsutmCsin Qsnaras
B@uQums spyop Aalear
ST b Loy e IQuner Mol
Y@wenlesr wPwEp urCo. Tiru Vacagam 22—7.

In stanza 94 of Tiru Virutham, Nammalwar writes:
iy yorr Wwéss grplin Wvég Querm
iy wreye; Qe Cear are Quer wphur @QsearuCer,
and here we have a reproduction not merely of ideas but
even of the very words employed by Manikka Vacagar, who
in stanza 87 of his Tiru Chathagam (8@# #55b) says:
2e TNBI%EESE ST %056 R @6t efidenT w6 L&
srrree Cu e w@e wue@saremr L @wCsCer.
Other instances of parallelism between our sage and Nam-
malwar may be cited; but these will suffice. I am not aware
that any body has claimed that Nammalwar preceded Manik-
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ka Vacagar. A comparison of their work will convince
any one that Manikka Vacagar was the earlier of the two.
The language and metre of Nammalwar’s poem and the plan
and arrangement of his lyrics suggest proximity more to the
days of the earlier Devaram hymnists than to the period of
transition from the old Sangam writers to these later bards,
to which Manikka Vacagar clearly belongs to. There can
be no doubt that the line in the T7iru Virutham is a quota-
tion from Manikka Vacagar, and the lines from the 77ru
Vaymoli quoted above are a startling echo of Manikka
Vacagar’s words. When did Nammalwar live? The great
master singer of Tamil Epic poetry, Kamban, refers to
Nammalwar in his Sadagopar Anthathi as 8@ 0Cuié@n guisw
un Lisn® @#usaCr; thus showing that there was a very long
distance of time between the sage and the poet. I am not
aware that any sound argument has yet been adyvanced to
discredit the traditional Saka 807 or 885 A. C. assigned to
Kamban’s Ramayanam. Nammalwar must, therefore, have
lived long before the 9th century to justify his deification by
Kamban. Admittedly Nammalwar was anterior in date to
Perialwar; and Perialwar, as his works show, was a contem-
porary of Nedumaran, the victor of Nélveli. Nelvéli-venra-
ninra-¢ir-Nedu-Maran is the well-known Ktin Pandiyan, the
contemporary of Tiru Jnana Sambandar. Perialwar, there-
fore, belonged to the 7th century and Nammalwar should
be sought for prior to that date. Tiru Mangai Alwar who
came within a century of Perialwar arranged for the public
worship of Nammalwar and the recital of his Ziruvaymoli in
Sri-Rangam. In order that Nammalwar might be accorded
the dignity of a saint in Sri-Rangam itself in the days of
Tiru Mangai Mannan, that sage should have flourished at
least two centuries before he acquired such dignity; and thus
we will not be wrong in seeking for Nammalwar about 450 or
500 A.C.Iam emboldened in this conclusion by the know-
ledge that Professor Krishnaswamy Aiyengar, M. A, of
Bangalore is also of a similar view.* Thus then, we arrive\
* The Madras Christian College Magazine April 1904.
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at the conclusion that Manikka Vacagar should be sought
for before the middle of the 5th century. Even if you allow
only a difference of 50 years between Manikka Vacagar and
Nammalwar—and it will be conceded that 50 years is a very
modest demand in the circumstances—we easily arrive at the
date which I consider is the latest that can be assigned to
Manikka Vacagar, and that is the last quarter of the 4th
century after Christ.

I have so far attempted in this paper to establish that
orthodox view, which places Manikka Vacagar several centu-
ries before the Devaram hymnists, is fully supported by the
evidence afforded by Tamil litrature itself, and that there are
specific references to Manikka Vacagar in the Devaram lyrics.
By more than one process I have also attem pted to show that
the lower limit for the age of Manikka Vacagar is afforded by
the last quarter of the 4th century of the Christian era; and T
am proud to acknowledge that the late Dr. Pope had shortly
before his death expressed in one of his letters that he was
content to accept this conclusion. Perhaps Manikka Vaca-
gar lived before the 4th century; but certainly not later.
Tradition says that Manikka Vacagar had a disputation with
the Ceylon Buddhists, which resulted in the conversion to
Caivism of the daughter of the King of Ceylon; and it is popu-
larly believed that this contest is embodied in the sage’s
Tiru-Chalal. The Mahavansa relates a religious controversy
in the 3rd century after Christ which almost entirely answers
to this tradition. That chronicle says that in the reign of
Gothabhaya alias Méghavarnabhaya (254 to 267 A.Ca .)
Tamil priest from the Chola country, profoundly versed in the
rites of the Bhuta or Demon faith had a disputation with the
Thera of the Sangabalaparivena, and succeeded in overcoming
the tenets of the latter, with the consequence that he com-
pletely gained the confidence of the King of Ceylon, who
placed his younger son under his tuition. In the legend
connected with Manikka Vacagar, it is the daughter of the
King of Ceylon that is said to have been converted, while in
the chronicle it is the son; but otherwise the confirmation
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afforded by the Mahavansa to the tradition described in the
Vatha Urar Puranam is almost convineing. If my conjeéture
is correct that the two accounts refer really to the same fact
or occurrence, we will be justified in assigning Manikka
Vacagar to the 2nd and 3rd quarters of the 3rd century after
Christ. The time has not yet arrived when one can afford to
be positive on a point of South Indian chronology; neverthe-
less one may be reasonably certain that Manikka Vacagar
was long anterior to Appar, the earliest of the Devaram
hymnists, and his probable date is the 3rd and certainly not:
later than the 4th century of the Christian era. I have
attempted to establish this from such data as are now avail-
able; and if in this attempt I have succeeded, then one
important date in the history of Tamil literature may be
regarded as fairly settled; and we may, in spite of certain
recent attempts to make out the contrary, still hold, not
morely as a pious sentiment, but with good reason and legiti-
mate pride, that our literature is really ancient.






Manikka Vacagar

AND THE

- Early Christians of Malabar.

By
T. Ponnambalam Pillai Esq., M. R. A. S.

In his interesting work entitled Christianity in Travan-
core, Mr. G. T. Mackenzie, the British Resident in the Courts
of Travancore and Cochin, makes a very brief mention of the
visit of the Tamil sage Manikka Vacagar to Malabar and of the
reconversion of some early Syrian Christians to Hinduism.
The literature on the subject is so very scanty that we thought
that it would be of some interest to the general readers
to have some details which, however, are not easy to
obtain. Though European savantshave traced the visit of
the Tamil saint to Malabar, yet this piece of information is
not generally known to those who devour with avidity the
soul-stirring and melodious hymns of Manikka Vacagar.
Some of the learned priests and dignitaries of the Syrian
Church in Travancore seem to have a fund of information
on the subject, but many of them could not or would not
place the materials that they have at our disposal. The des-
cendants of the Manigramakars from whom much valuable
information can be gleaned seem to be chary of furnishing us
with any facts which would tend to throw light on their past
history, probably under the mistaken impression that they
would be ostracised from the Hindu society. The work of
unfolding the connection of Manikka Vacagar with the early
Christians of Malabar is therefore not a very easy one.
With the scanty materials which we have been able to collect
we shall try to reconstruct the story of the readmission of a
few Christians into the Hindu fold.

8
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The discussion of the subject may be begun by giving an
account of the life of the sage as related in the Vathavur and
Thiruvilaiyadal puranams. The latter is termed in Sanskrit,
Halasya Mahatmyam by which name it goes in this part of
Southern India. The former is supposed to contain an ac-
count of his life; while Thiruvilaiyadal deals only with two
important incidents in his life. These works are not of great
historical value. The chief events connected with the life
of Manikka Vacagar were handed down from generation to
generation till they were shrouded in a halo of romance.
Kadavul Ma-Muni, the author of the Vafhavur puranam,
took them up at that point and clothed them in Tamil metre.
From the diction employed in it, it is evident that it is of
recent origin. The portions referring to the saint in the
Thiruvilaiyadal puranam differ slightly from the version given
in the other. Though these are not trustworthy records of

the life of the saint, still there is a substratum of truth in
them.

The sage was born of humble, but respectable and pious
Brahman parents of Tiru Vathavur on the banks of the Vaigai
and named after that place. He was of such a precocious
intellect that he soon mastered all the Vedas, Agamas and
other studies prescribed for an orthodox Brahman. The
austere life led by one so young and the consummate know-
ledge he had acquired in all branches of learning within a
short period, attracted the notice of Arimarthanan, the then
reigning Pandiyan. He invited him to his Court and treated
him with great consideration. When he found out his worth
and was satisfied of what mettle he was made, he appointed
him to the high office of Prime Minister under the title of
Tennavan Pirama Rayan, meaning the Brahman minister of
the Southern King, though he was only in his teens.

Though the young minister was ali—powerful in the State
his head was not turned. He knew that the external lustre
with which he was surrounded was worthless. In the midst
of the task he had to perform with tact, skill and impartiality
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as the chief minister of an important kingdom, he was always
intent on the emancipation of his soul, and the working of the
salvation of the thronging multitude, who were rushing head-
long towards perdition. Thus, in the midst of his arduous
temporal duties, he always found time to study the sacred
writings connected with the Caiva Siddhanta philosophy, to hold
discussions with those learned in them, and to contemplate
upon the infinite grace of the Supreme Being. As years »olled
on in this manner, it struck him that he could not attain the
end he had in view without a guide, and he longed to secure
his Guruw.

While the process of transformation of the mind of the
sage was thus gradually proceeding, it so happened that on a
certain day when the Pandiyamn was sitting in state, surround-
ed with all oriental pomp, some messengers announced to him
the arrival of a large number of horses in a great harbour in
the Chola kingdom. In view of strengthening his cavalry,
the King commanded the Prime Minister to go to Tiru-
perum-turay and purchase all the available horses for him.
For this purpose Arimarthanan furnished him with the neces-
sary funds anda magnificient escort which made Manikka
Vacagar move in great state. After going through crowded
cities, vast forests and forest-clad hills, he reached his desti-
nation.

Lo! what did he espy at Tiru-perum-turay—the great
sacred haﬂ)nur‘) When he approached a beautiful grove filled
with ever-green trees, whose flowers were emitting sweet frag-
rance and where the bees were humming their honeyed songs
and birds of plumage were filling the air with their melodies
from every branch, he heard the chanting of the Agamas. He
stopped his cavalcade and despatched some messengers to
ascertain where the music came from. They returned and
informed him that they saw a sage with garlands of Cassia
flowers round his head resembling the great Civa himself,
sitting under the shade of a Kurumta tree ( Trichilia) surroun-
ded by a host of disciples. On this, Manikka Vacagar thought
to himself that the Gurw whom he had long been seeking had
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come and that his salvation was not far off. He went into
the sacred grove unattended, found his guide who welcomed
him and initiated him into the mysteries of the Caiva Siddhanta
philosophy- Thenceforward he became absorbed in devotion
and incessantly expressed his feelings of gratitude to God for
having made him his own, and for having paved his way for
his beatitude. For, it was God that revealed himself to him
and became his Guru. Having assumed the life of an ascetic
under instructions from him, Manikka Vacagar parted with
all that he had, including the enormous treasure belonging to
the King and the rich garments in which he was robed.

His relations and other members of the escort who ac-
companied Manikka Vacagar, observing all that had taken
phace, approached him with all respect, and remonstrated
with him gently that it was improper not to think of carry-
ing out the object of the mission on which he had repaired to
the place, and thus to incur the displeasure of the King. But
the sage sternly bade them quit his presence and said that he
would have nothing to do with anything that was not spiritual.
Being disappointed that their expostulations were not of any
avail, they wended their way to Madura, and informed the
King of all thathad transpired. The enraged Pandiyan caused
the following epistle couched in sarcastic terms to be pre- -
pared and put into the hands of the nimblest of his messen-
gers to be delivered to Manikka Vacagar:

From
THE KING PANDIYAN.
To .
THE GOOD MINISTER.
Thennavan Pirama Royan.

“It has amused us to learn that having squandered the boundless
“treasure taken from us, you have thought it proper to assume the garb of
“an ascetic instead of making purchases of horses for us. We have also
“been impressed with the results of your learning which bid you beg from
*“ door to door, impelled by bodily appetites, givingup the splendours of a
“ Court life, and to consider that it is profitable to prove treacherous to the
*“sovereign who was proved your benefactor. In case you think that to
* deal with earthly kings is to associate with reptiles that emit venom, we
“ command you to return forthwith to this city on receipt of this message.”
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When the letter was put into the hands of Manikka Vaca-
gar, he thought to himself that he could be the servant only
of the servants of Civa and that the Pandiyan had no business
to say that he was his sovereign, and said to himself that
even the messengers of the God of Death dared not approach
him. In this state of mind he laid the letter before the Guru
who smiled at it, and bade him return fearlessly and inform
the King that the horses would be at Madura on the 19th of
Avany during the hours of the malam star. God Civa, fur-
ther assured Manikka Vacagar that he himself would take
them, and they would be of such a breed that their fame would
resound throughout the kingdom. At the same time he fur-
nished him with such garments, jewels and vehicles as be-
came the minister of the Crown. Civa also handed over to
him a rare ruby that it might be presented to the King.

Accordingly, Manikka Vacagar returned with the messen-
gers, waited upon the Pandiyan, made the usual obeisance
reluctantly, and presented him with the ruby above referred
to. The King looked at it over and over again with great de-
light and astonishment, requested Manikka Vacagar to seat
himself down and relate all that had taken place. He sub-
mitted as follows: “T took the large sum of money, Your
“ Majesty was pleased to hand over to me, selected and
“ purchased the most sound and best trained horses; next I
‘ consulted the Brahman astrologers for a suitable date to
“take them to Madura, and they fixed the 19th of Avany
“ under the Mialam star. On this, I tarried at Tiru-perum-
“ turai, but your Majesty’s Staff Officers were impatient to
“ return. Owing to their misrepresentations, Your Majesty
 was pleased to write an angry letter which made me return
“ at once. The horses will be brought here on the day named
“ by me.” The King was satisfied with the explanation of the
Minister and assured him of his unabated confidence. Re-
questing him not to mind the contents of the letter, he took
him to his Palace, loaded him with jewels and clothes of
honour, and desired him to repair to his residence, and look
after the duties of his office.

‘
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Some days before the expected arrival of the steeds, an
Under-Secretary of State gained the ears of the Pandiyan
King and made him understand that the story of the expected
arrival of horses was a fabrication, that the money which
Manikka Vacagar had taken was handed over to a person who
put on the guise of a great Guru, that nothing was done in the
way of purchasing horses and that they were not stabled at
Tiru-perum-turai, as was reported by the Prime Minister.
On this, the King despatched messengers to repair to the
place and verify the statement of Manikka Vacagar. They
performed the object of their mission and intimated to the
King the fruitlessness of their searches which. extended all
over the great sacred harbour and other cities. On this, the
Pandiyan became enraged and ordered the imprisonment of
the sage, which naturally caused him to lament over his fate,
and invoke the protection of Civa. On the following morning,
the King performed his usual ablutions, sat in the portico of
his palace and called upon the myrmidons of Justice, to compel
Manikka Vacagar to disgorge the fabulous treasure he had
misspent under the pretence of purchasing horses for him.
While the process of administering justice by placing the
saint in an inconvenient posture with his face up turned to-
wards the scorching sun, and subjecting him to other indig-
nities was going on, the sky was darkened by a cloud of dust
and the air was filled with the clanging of iron-shod hoofs and
the neighing of “‘prancing palfreys.” On enquiry it was found
that the expected horses were on their way to Madura. At
last, they arrived. The King saw how he had wronged his
Minister. He at once ordered his release, and took him with
him to view the cavalcade which was led by noble Arab. The
Pandiyan was mightily pleased with what he saw and directed
his minister to request the chief of the horse dealers to pass
the horses through all the evolutions in which they had been
practised, and the King’s commands were obeyed. He ordered
dresses of honour to be bestowed on the Arabs which they
received on the end of their whips. This no doubt irritated
the King, but his Minister explained the apparent contempt
as the outcome of their native custom. Satisfied with the
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explanation, he requested the Arabs to explain to him the
nature of the marks of horses and their effects on man, and
they accordingly instructed him on the points. The only
business that remained to be transacted was the delivery of
the horses, which was done by the formal exchange of ropes
between the King’s grooms and the Arabs. Having convin-
ced the King that they had supplied him with horses for eight
times the value paid by Manikka Vacagar, they took their
departure. After they were stabled, the King and his minister
retired to their Palaces. During night the town was filled
with frightful howlings. The new comers turned into jackals
in the dead of night, fell upon the real horses that had been
stabled there, killed most of them and escaped into the adja-
cent jungles. The truth was that when Civa heard of the
sufferings of his faithful adherent, he collected a vast mul-
titude of foxes, metamorphosed them into magnificent steeds,
put them in charge of the celestials as syces, and himself
assuming the guise of a wealthy Arab merchant, commanded
the cavalcade. The enraged King sent for his minister, up-
braided him for the trick he had played on him and handed
him over to the agents of torture to wring out the enormous
sum of money he had deprived him of. The tormentors took
him to the burning sand on the bed of the river Vaigai, ex-
posed him to the fierce noontide sun. and placed a huge stone
on his back.

In all his difficulties, Manikka Vacagar, always turned to
God and prayed fervently to grant him relief. This occasion
was no exception to the rule. God Civa heard his pathetic
prayers and sent down the waters of the Ganges from his
bushy locks into the Vaigai. They overflew its banks and
threatened to destroy the Pandiyan capital. The King was
bewildered, and his equally astonished ministers advised him
to restore the sage to his liberty as the floods were the result
of the wrath of God provoked by the ill-treatment to which
he was subjected. The Pandiyan was of the sameview. He
at once restored Manikka Vacagar to his favour and charged
him with the duty of saving his metropolis. The very first
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thing the sage did was to pray for the subsidence of the flood.
The next thing the reinstated Prime Minister did was to call
upon the citizens to throw up dams on both the banks of the
river and allotted a portion of the work to each citizen. A
very small portion of the work fell to the share of a poor
widow, by name Cem-mana-Celvi who eked out her existence
by baking and selling a rice cake known by the designation
of Puttu. The poor woman was at her wits’ end. For, she
had no male member in the family to assist her, and she could
command no funds to employ labour. Even if she was able to
pay, she could procure no labourers as every individual in the
town was engaged on his own behalf. At such a juncture all
that she was able to do was to offer prayers to God, and He
heard her. The result was the appearance of a rustic youth
clad in rags with a basket on his head and spade on his
shoulders. In this garb, he cried out if there were people to
engage his services. The old lady was beside herself with
joy at the sudden appearance of cooly, and at once she
bargained with him. He demanded his wages in advance,
but she pleaded her inability to comply with that condition.
Nevertheless, she offered to recompense him at the close of
the day after selling her cakes, or if he was particular about
the advance she expressed her willingness to give him some
cakes. He accepted the latter term, got a quantity of the
crumblings of the cake, tied it fast to one end of his tattered
clothes and set to work to finish the portion allotted to Cem-
mana-Celvi. But he was more mindful of devouring the poor
woman’s cakes than completing the portion assigned to him,
and thus relieving her of her responsibility. He would now
and then throw a basketful or two of earth at the appointed
place, wash down the crumbled cake with the water of the
Vaigai, dance about, sing and sleep. When the old lady
appealed to him, he assured her of his determination to finish
his work, and to have no misgivings about it, and even pre-
vailed on her to return home. The officers of the King who
were superintending the work found that every one except
this cooly had done his work satisfactorily. As he was a
defaulter who deserved condign punishment, one of the officers
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asked him to appear before his immediate superior, but he
refused to doso. On this he was taken by force. On ques-
tioning him he offered no explanation, and he was therefore
ordered to be mercilessly flogged. With the first blow, the
cooly vanished, and the whole universe received the stroke.
Then it was patent that God himself came in the disguise of
a day-labourer, in order to demonstrate to the world the piety
of Manikka Vacagar. By this time the King knew all, and
offered to resign his crown in his favour. But the saint had
~ only one wish. It was to be divested of all mundane cares

that he might devote all his time to the service of his God
Civa. The Pandiyan readily acceded to his wishes and re~
lieved him of all his responsibilities.

On this, he again assumed the garbof an ascetic and
followed the bent of his will. The first thing he did was to
proceed to Tiru-perum-turay and pay his obeisance to his
Guru. He spent a considerable time there and composed no
fewer than twenty of his hymns. The next event in the life
of the sage was his pilgrimage to sacred shrines. He began
it with Uttara Kosa Mangai, seven miles from Ramnad, and
ended with Chidambaram. Most of the remaining hymns
were composed during these visits, and the last mentioned
place contributed the largest number. Finding that he had
seen enough of the Chola and Pandiyan kingdoms, he was
anxious to visit Ceylon. At that time Buddhism was the
prevailing religion of that Island, and it was also the one
supported by the State. Manikka Vacagar proceeded to
Ceylon and wandered all over the place muttering always
something about Ponnambalam or Golden Porch. The pro-
fessors of Buddhism thought it rather strange that an ascetic
with his bowl and staff should always be muttering in the
way he did. The intelligence was conveyed to the King who
sent for Manikka Vacagar. He at first declined to go as he
had nothing to do with earthly sovereigns. But at last he
stood before him and his chief priest. The latter put Manik-
ka Vacagar a number of insulting questions and then vowed
he would go to Chidambaram, enter into a disputation with

9
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the Hindu votaries there, establish that Buddha was the
only God, and the Golden Porch was his shrine. In fulfil-
ment of his vow the chief priest left for Southern India
followed by the king who took his tributary presents to his
paramount Lord Chola. Manikka Vacagar having attained
the object of his mission also left the place and returned to
Tillai. ;

On his arrival at Chidambaram, the Buddhist chief priest
went direct into the sacred edifice and took up his residence
there- When the servants of the temple remonstrated with
him and called upon him to quit it, he said that he would not
do so till he had vanquished the followers of Civa in a disputa-
tion held in the presence of the Chola King and established
the image of Buddha in the Golden Porch. The matter was
communicated to the 2,999 Brahmans of the place, and on
their repeating the remonstrance, they alsoreceived the same
curt and discourteous reply. On this, the Chola King was
summoned with all the learned men in the land, and a day
was appointed for the discussion. The name of Manikka
Vacagar who was living in the suburbs of the city was in a
supernatural manner suggested as the proper person to lead
the followers of Civa, and he gladly undertook to uphold the
cause of Hinduism. The day arrived, and the conference
was held in the hall occupied by the Buddhists. It was
literally packed as pious Brahmans and other devotees from
every part of the country thronged to the place. The Kings,
of Chola and Balam (Ceylon) werein the assembly. The
latter was there with his dumb daughter. Manikka Vacagar
began the contest, and after a hot debate, it came to an end,
and the Buddhist priests were dumfounded. The victory was
complete. The King of Ceylon prostrated himself before
Manikka Vacagar and confessed his conversion to the tenets
of Caiva Siddhanta philosophy, and begged him to give his
daughter the power of speech. The prayer was heard. Soon
after this, the discomfitted monks renounced their religion,

smeared themselves with sacred ashes, put on rosaries of
Eleocarpus or Rudraksha and lived within the precincts of
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the temple. This was towards the end of the wordly career
of Manikka Vacagar. He lived to compose a few more hymus,
make a collection of all of them and give an authoritative
exposition of them. At last he became absorbed in the image
of his Maker at Chidambaram.

It will be seen from this sketch of the life of the saint
that no mention is made of his visit to Malabar which was a
part of the Chera kingdom. At the time we are speaking of,
that kingdom was included in the Tamil land or Zamelagam
as described in the 7Zolkappiyam, the oldest work extant on
the science of Tamil literature. As there was free and
constant communication between the three Tamil kingdoms
Chera, Chola and Pandiya, Manikka Vacagar must have been
familiar with all the sacred places there. Independently of
this fact, a person who was anxious to pay his homage to God
at the sacred shrines of the Chola and Pandiyan lands and
the ancient Taprobane could notbut have wished to visit the
land of the Perumals with the same object. After relinquish-
ing the office of Prime Minister at Madura, the only place of
sanctity in the Pandiyan kingdom visited by Manikka Vacagar
was Uttara Kosa Mangai—his favourite place of resort,
though there were many others. The reason is not far to
seek. He was born and brought up there, and subsequently
directed its destinies. These circumstances must have given
him the opportunity of visiting them before he laid down the
seals of his office, and it is likely that he did not think it
necessary to visit them over again. But as he had not
visited all the places in the Chola country and Ceylon, he
directed his footsteps towards those regions. In the same
way, he must also have gone to Cheralam either during the
period of his ministry or after its close. As far as we have
been able to gauge, one of the objects of Manikka Vacagar in
going to Ceylon was to confront the Buddhists who had
overrun the island and convert them to, his faith. Recognised
Tamil works of antiquity and the researches of European
savants of high repute show that Buddhism and Jainism
were introduced into Malabar, which formed the major
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portion of the Chera kingdom, during the earlier period of
the Christian era. The professors of the two religions were
known to the Tamil speaking followers of the Caiva Siddhanta
philosophy as Chamaners. Itis likely that the Christians
were also included in that category as the their religion
flourished on that Coast side by side with Buddhism and
Jainism. A person bent upon a mission of proselytism would
naturaly have preferred a field nearer home for his labours, to
a place situated beyond the seas. By this we do not mean to
say that Manikka Vacagar did not visit Ceylon; all that we
wish to impress upon cur readers is, that he must have visited
the kingdom of Chera before his advent to Ceylon. In the
earlier portion of this paper we made mention of the imper-
fect and exaggerated view taken by the Vdthavar puranam,
and its unreliability as an historical work. Its silence on the
visit of the saint to Malabar may be due to these causes.
Again, the Tiruvdcagam itself is not explicit enough on the
subject. When the sage passed on from shrine, to shrine as a
rule he immortalised each in a hymn or more, but there are in-
stances in which it does not appear that he dedicated any to
some of the sacred places he visited. The Tamil sages, Jnana
Sambandhar, Appar and Sundarar have sung of every sacred
place they visited, and when the first and the third found it a
difficult task to cross over to Ceylon to make their obeisance
to God at the sacred places there, and sing of them, they
posted themselves at Rameswaram on the opposite shore in
Southern India, and proclaimed their sanctity. But all their
hymns are not extant at present, and the fact is admitted on
all hands. When such was the fate of the writings of the
later-day saints, the works of Manikka Vacagar who is said
to have flourished five or six centuries prior to their time
must have shared a worse fate. It is generally supposed
that he composed only fifty-one hymns, and that he himself
published an authorised edition of the whole of them with the
necessary annotations, before his death. For the reasons
already stated, we are not prepared to accept this popular
view. He must have certainly honoured every holy place he
visited with his precious and sacred utterances.
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We have already remarked that Manikka Vacagar was
also anxious to save the souls of his fellow-men. In his
perambulations he observed people—particularly women—
making use of songs couched in indecent language both in
connection with their spiritual and temporal affairs. He tried
to reform them by putting into their mouths words capable of
elevating their moral tone, and improving their devotional
spirit. In the month of Margaly, corresponding to the Z%ru-
vathira period in Malabar, it is usual for ladies in the Chola
country, particulary at Tiru-Annamalai, torise before dawn
awake their slumbering sisters, bathe in the sacred waters,
and attend Divine worship. The whole process is accompani-
ed with songs. But as Manikka Vacagar was not pleased
with those used by them at the time, he composed the Ziru-
vempavai or the maidens’ song for such use. In the same way,
he composed the Zirw-port Sunnam or “gold dust” to be sung
when the temple women of Chidambaram pounded gold dust
for the use of the God there. He also placed ladies of rank
under obligations to him by composing a hymn tobe sung
during their pastime of Ammanaz or the tossing of balls. A
man like thiswho wanted to benefit himself and benefit others,
would not have allowed opportunities to slip by without tak-
ing advantage of them to sing of God and His acts, and thus
find balm to his much wearied soul. It may, therefore, be
presumed that he must have sung in praise of every sacred
place he visited, and that he must have visited all the holy
shrines known at the time throughout the Tamil land includ-
ing the kingdom of Chera. In case no hymn is forthcoming
in honour of any known shrine, the inference is that it must
have been lost.

With these observations we will now proceed to see if
Manikka Vacagar did actually visit the Chera country. We
have already referred to the King’s commission to Manikka
Vacagar to buy horses for his remount depot, on learning that
a host of them had arrived from Arabia at the great sacred
harbour, situated in the Chola wtry. This place is ordi-
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narily called Avudaiyar Kovil, and according to tradition, the
temple there which is noted for the exquisite beauty of its
architecture, is said to have been built by the sage. But
there is no 7wrai, (which means a port) anywhere near it,
and the sea is about 15 or 20 miles from the place. There is
also nothing to show that the sea washed Tiru-perum-turai
and that it has since receded. We are therefore led to con-
clude that the geographical position of Tiru-perum-turai has,
not been correctly given. From time immemorial there has
been a more brisk trade between the Western Coast of
Southern India and the regions beyond the Arabian Sea
than between the latter and the Hastern Coast. For, the
Western Coast is nearer to Arabia, Persia and other countries
in Western Asia and Egypt, and the indentations on that
Coast, afforded ready protection to ships that came to the
shore after long and perilous voyages. Further, pepper,
ivory, cardamom, peacocks, feathers, rice and ginger, the
principal articles of export to Hurope, were more easily pro-
curable in the West (loast of India than anywhere else.
Mariners sailing from the western countries of Asia and those
bordering on them, were so thoroughly familiar with the
ports on the Malabar Coast, that a merchantman with a car-
go of horses from Arabia must naturally have discharged it
there and there only.

There are also other grounds to arrive at this coneclusion.
The researches of eminent scholars show that the strip of land
that lies between the sea and the lagoons in the Malabar
Coast did not fully exist 1800 years ago,and that the sea
washed the lands that lie on the eastern side of the lakes.
According to Mr. Kanakasabhai Pillai, Trippunithura, the
residence of ‘His Highness the Rajah of Cochin; Kottayam
and Kallada near Quilon must have once been seaports.
Even granting that the narrow strips did exist 1800 years ago
in their present dimensions, the several bars that communi-
cate with the inland seas were deep enough to admit of the

" navigation of ships of ordinary size. The Cochin bar was
‘one fo them, and we think the waters from it to Trippuni-
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thura were Navigable for Arab ships or Pattimars. Though
Cochin and Cranganore had good roadsteads, merchants who
were disposed to convey their commodities to the eastern
gide of the lagoons would have preferred to land them at
Tiruppunithura to avoid a second transport across the inland
sea. For, from early times there was communication through
the Ghauts, between the Chera and the other two Tamil
kingdoms. Tt was through these the ancestors of the Poonjat
and Pandalam Royal families who were scions of the Pandi-
yan house entered Travancore. It was also through the same
road that the heroine of the Chilappathikaram, one of the
ancient Tamil classics, reached the banks of the Periyar to
yield up her gost. It is plain then, that commodities brought
from Arabia and the countries about it could easily have
been transported via Tiruppunithura to Madura, and to the
Chola capital. For these reasons, we are of opinion that
Tiruppunithura, the seat of His Highness the Rajah of
Cochin, was Tiru-perum-turai the great sacred harbour
referred to in the Ziruvacagam and the Tiruvilaiyadal puranam.

In addition to the grounds already urged and the simi-
larity of names, there is internal evidence in Manikka
Vacagar's great work, the Tiruvacagam, to prove that Trip-
punithura amd Tiru-perum-turai are one and the same. In
the second hymn which recites the glories of Civa, the sage
delivers himself as follows:—

“In order that the world may be saved, the Lord of the
bull came in grace with His Lady partner and bringing
horses through the Kudanad he rode dexterously as a horse-
man.” ¥ According to Tamil authorities, the countries of
Kuttam 7. e, Kuttanad and Kudam 7. e., Kodagu or Coorg were
always under the sway of Chera, and on that ground his
empire itself went by those names attimes. The term
Kudam also means west. The whole expression Kudanad
thus means the western lands. The hymn was composed
while Manikka Vacagar was at Chidambaram. Trippuni-
thura lies to the west of that place as well as to the west

* Tiruvacagam 2nd Hymn, lines 25—29.
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of Madura, from which Manikka Vacagar proceeded on hig
mission for the purchase of horses for the Pandiyan cavalry.
Tt is then evident that he did not go towards the Eastern
Coast to reach the great sacred harbour. His destination
was the West Coast, and it was there he arranged for horses
with the Arabs.

It will naturally be asked why Trippunithura on the
West Coast close to Tiruvanjikalam—the western Chidam-
baram—is not regarded as sacred as the Tiru-perum-turai of
the Eastern Coast by the Tamilians. About 1800 years ago
the language of the West Coast of Southern India was un-
doubtedly Tamil, and the sacred places throughout the three
kingdoms were the common property of all the people inhabit-
ing them. Butin course of time when they were divided by a
difference in their dialects, their interests also became devid-
ed. This led to the gradual cessation of intercourse between
them. Thus, most of the sacred shrines which have no
Indian reputation, diminished in importance in the eyes of
the inhabitants of the neighbouring kingdoms. Further,
when certain holy places are unapproachable by the fact of
their distance and other difficulties, some religious enthusi-
asts are supposed to have the permission of God to visit
certain other places nearer home, and to derive the advantage
of having visited the former. In this manner Manikka
Vacagar might have made Tiru-perum-turai on the Eastern
Coast, his favourite place of resort in afterlife; it may be
mentioned here that one of the leading saints, Appar wanted
to visit Kailas, but God is said to have ordered him to go to
Tiruvarur, five miles from Tanjore, on the promise of per-
mitting him to reap the benefit of a pilgrimage to the seat of
Civa himself on the Himalayas. In virtue of this convenient
arrangement that place is now called Dakshina- Kailas. In
like manner, many less notable saints appear to have enjoyed
similar privileges. Again, there are other sacred places be-
sides Tiru-perum-turai which bear the same name in the
Chola and Chera countries and which have a common origin.
By way of illustration, we may instance Kadavur and Tiru-
valur. The correct name of the former which is situated in
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the Chola country is Tirukadaiyur, and is not far from
Tanjore. It is noted for the sanctity of its ecremation ground
where Civa is said to have knocked down Yama, the God of
death, while he attempted to seize Markandéya in the act of
adoring him, and against His express wish. Almost the
same scene is enacted annually at Kadavur, two miles from
Quilon. Tiruvalore or more correctly Tiru-arur near Alwaye
in Travancore, and the place which goes by the same name
in the Tanjore District, have the same common origin in the
valiant and pious acts of Emperor Masukunta of yore. We
are not in a position to say which of such places are the
original shrines and which their prototypes. When some of
the scenes in the Mahabharata and Ramayana are laid in
Malabar and particularly in Travancore and Cochin, we do
not see why the prime source of sanctity of some of the Dra-
vidian shrines should not be assigned to Malabar. Again, if
we are to believe the account of the journey of Manikka
Vacagar from Madura to Tiru-perum-turai as depicted in
the Vathaviir puranam, and of his having crossed jungles,
hills and valleys, the scene must be laid in the “land of
mountains”.

There is still further evidence in support of this view.
According to high Tamil authorities, Manikka Vacagar is
said to have flourished about the beginning of the second
century of the Christian era. This conclusion was arrived
at by Mr. Tirumalai Kolundu Pillai of Coimbatore, and the
late Mr. Suryanarayana Sastry of the Madras Christian
College. Very recently, a writer in the Christian College
Magazine fixed it a century later, confirming the view of
Tttoop, a native writer of Travancore. On pages 84—85 of

his work, Ittoop says:—

“ About the year 270 A. D. a certain Manes who halied from Persia, and
“ who travelled all over China and other places in the far east, went to
“Malabar and tried to influence the Christians there with his own peculiar
“ views, a mixture of Christianity and Buddhism.”

He adds:—

“ About the same time, a man who was named Manikka Vacagar, came
“from the Chola country, practised sorcery, healed diseases of man and
““beast by means of his incantations, instructed people in the use and

10
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“efficacy of the sacred ashes, the five letters or Panchaksharam and Pan-
¢ chakavyam—the five products of the cow, and thus established a separate
* community called the Manigramakars which was acknowledged by the
* then reigning sovereign of Malabar—Veera Raghava Perumal by dubbing
“ the leader of them as * the Loga Perum Chetty ” or the greatest merchant
“of the world.”

The Rev. Mr. Whitehouse tells almost the same tale.®
According to him the person said to have played the part
referred to above, was either Manes the Persian, or Manikka
Vacagar, the Caiva saint. He calls the five letters the
“ cabalistic sentences in verse.” According to the historian
Mosheim, Mr. Whitehouse says :—

 Bight families” were perverted by Manikka Vacagar and these so far
*increased as to form at length a community of ninety-six houses whose
“members had renounced the worship of the true God. The reigning Rajah
“ or Perumal Prince having granted to their headman, Iravi Corttan, ground
“ whereupon a settlement was formed called Manigramam, they were called
“ Manigramakars or (as we should say) the people of the village Manes and

“the remnant of their descendants still bear the same name among the
% Syrian Christians.” (Page 47, Whitehouse].

Mr. Mackenzie extracts two passages confirming fthe
version given above, but doubts the accuracy of the state-
ments made therein.i Dr. Rae, late of the Madras Christian
College, thinks that the story connected with the Manechians
is amyth. Mr. Subramania Aiyar, the Census Commissioner
of Travancore places the various theories before the public,
but abstains from arriving at any definite conclusion.

We think it necessary to digress for a moment.  There
are writers like Dr. Rae who do not assign to Christianity in
Malabar, the hoary age it has secured by the common con-
sent of all. Dr. Rae is of opinion that Christianity must have
been introduced into India by the Nestorians after the con-
solidation of their Church about the year 450 A. D. It appears
that the first authentic account of a fully organised Church
on the Malabar Coast was from the pen of Cosmas, an
Alexandrian merchant, who visited the place about the year |
522 A. D. To quote Dr. Rae, “The Church cannot have been-

*

Lingerings of Light in a Dark Land.
7. Vol. ITIL, The Madras Journal.
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“ of long standing, because the Persians, who from of old had
“ a horror of the sea, had just begun to develop a capacity and
“ a liking for navigation, and to work out schemes of com-
“ mercial aggrandisement.”* These are negative proofs, and
the Doctor does” not positively say when Christianity was
introduced into India. We think the following passages
from Mr. Mackenzie’s book and from the learned and well-
digested Census Report of the state of Cochin by Mr. M.
Sankara Menon will meet his arguments.

“ All the Syrian Christians firmly believe that St. Thomas
“landed at Cranganore in the year 52, established seven
¢ churches on this Coast and suffered a martyr’'s death at
¢ Mailapure or St. Thomas’ Mount near the modern city of
“ Madras. This tradition was widely held from early times,
“ and it has been accepted as true by many writers of repute,
“ Mhere is in the tradition itself nothing improbable. At that
“ date there was commerce between India and Europe by
“ caravans everland, by the Persian Gulf and by the Red sea,
“ oo that the Apostle could journey to India.”7

«We have of course no historical evidence for a posifive conclusion,
“ and in the absence of any such, we have to look to circumstantial evidence
« and balance the probabilities of the same. Viewed then with an unbiassed
“mind, the early traditions, the extensive commercial intercourse that
“ oxisted between the Bast and the West, especially with the Malabar
« Coast, much anterior to the Christian era, the testimony of the Holy
« Wathers investigated and adverted to by Asseman, the continuity of
< connection between the Malabar Church and the Eastern Patriarches and
“ Bishops from the very earliest times, and numberless references and
« anecdotes by travellers, traders, historians and Churchmen,—all these tend
“to make the apostolic origin of Christianity in Malabar highly probable.
« Moreover, the unique success of the first mission lends additional colour
1o this view. Itis well known that the earliest converts to Christianity
« on this coast were mostly from the higher orders of the Hindu society, and
“included among them even Nambudris, the highest class of Malabar Hindus.
« Considering the success of the mission in a region of Brahmin orthodoxy,
“we may suppose it to have been possible only for a man of consummate wis-
“ dom, well versed in the gospel to present the new creed in a form attractive
“to a highly religious and civilized people, and in those early times, none
<hut an Apostle of Christ, an eye-witness of his life and work, could have
“heen qualified for the work. The results of subsequent centuries tend
< forcibly to illustrate the unique character of the first mission, for, while
“the earliest converts were from the higher castes of the Malayali society,

* The Syrian Church in India, p. 116.
t Christianity in Travancore by Mr. G. T. Mackenzie, page 2.
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“the labours of later missions have been fruitful almost entirely among the
“Jower orders.” (Cochin Census Report, 1901, by Mr. M. Sankara Menon,
“B, A., Part I, page 44).

It is not our object to pursue the subject further; Tra-
dition should not be dubbed as “hoax and pious frauds” and
“ embellishments” meant to give greater sanctity to the reli-
gion of Christ, because they are traditions. There must be
some substratum of truth in all of them, though there might
be exaggerations. The differences of opinion noticed above
do not go to nullify the theory that Manikka Vacagar visited
Malabar. If some of the hypotheses put forward by Dr. Rae
and others of his school are established, the utmost they can
do is to bring the date of Manikka Vacagar nearer to ours;
but we do not think that they have succeeded in proving
their theories. It may therefore be presumed that the advent
of St. Thomas to India took place about 52 A.D.

The introduction of the name of Manikka Vacagar into
the works of writers on Christianity in Malabar does not
stand alone as a mere statement uncorrcborated by strong
circumstantial evidence. Reference has already been made
to some of them- We shall now try to obtain some side
lights, and the first thing we would do is to trace the origin
of the term Manigramam, which is of great archaological
value and which contains a mine of information. We have
seen that Manikka Vacagar occupied the proudest position
of the first minister of a great potentate before he had com-
pleted his teens. In connection with his forced return to
Madura from Tiru-perum-turai, we have seen that the tongue
of jealousy was at work. There were not wanting people to
carry tales against the young minister, and there were plau-
sible circumstances against him. In reading between the
lines, it seems that Manikka Vacagar was nicknamed Manz,
the Brahmin youth. The word Man7 is Tamil and means an
unmarried Brahmin youth or Brahmachari. It bears the
same meaning in Canarese and Malayalam, but at present
the word is confined to designate only Canarese or Tulu
speaking Brahmin youths, or Pottys as they are called in
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this part of Southern India. The sage was originally known
by the name of Vathavur, and when he was appointed the
Prime Minister of the Pandiyan King he was named Tenna-
van Pirama Rayan. But since that date he must have been
known as Mani amongst his subordinates and others to whom
his appointment was distasteful. There are sufficient grounds
to suppose that he went by the name of Manikka Vacagar
towards the latter part of his career. When a person is initi-
ated into the mysteries of the Caiva Siddhanta philosophy and
renounces the world, it is usual for his Guru to call him by a
new name. In addition to his other high qualifications
Manikka Vacagar was a great savant. His culture in the
Tamil and Sanskrit literatures was high and his learning was
profound. . But he was rather partial to his mother tongue,
and he became distinguished for his pure diction and the
melodious flow of his verses. As people became enamoured
of his pious poetical compositions, they gradually changed
the word Mani into Maniklkaem (ruby) and called him Manikka
Vacagar, borrowing the sentiment from himself as found in
the 26th stanza of the 5th hymn, wiz., “ My mouth thou
mad’st to speak abroad Thy gem-like word.”* When there-
fore his Guru initiated him at Tiru-perum-turai, he gave him
the name of Manikka Vatagar or “he of gem-like sentences,”
recognising the estimation in which he was held as a spiri-
tual and moral teacher. ;

The term Manigramam then is derived from either
Manes, the Persian, or, Manikka Vacagar, the Tamil saint.
Here tradition is of immense value, and itis supported by
existing circumstances. The Manechians were a heretic sect
of Christians as we have already mentioned. Its founder
regarded Christianity as incomplete and gave out that he
was commissioned by God to perfect the system and lead
its votaries to the Truth. Though Manes is said to have
a;;SSdéia)ted with the Buddhists of Central Asia during his tra-
vels in the far east and practised some of their austerities,

* Dr. Pope’s translation of Tiru Vacagam.
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still the system was a foreign one, and the difference between

it and the Hindu faith was as wide as the poles; and the condi- -
tion of the descendants of the Manigramakars who are found

at present at Quilon, Kayancolam, Manor, Thiruvancode and
other places in Travancore does not point to any connection
with it. Though the Manigramakars do not own themselves
as such, and try to screen themselves from being known as
the descendants of a set of noble and heroic progenitors, still
it is easy for any-body to spot the particular families in
Travancore. They follow the Hindu faith, and are permitted
to enter into all sacred places, In fact, they enjoy almost all

the privileges of ordinary Nairs. But, in the.case of inter-

dining and intermarriages, there is not that freedom, though
the reluctance on the part of those who have stood steadfast
to their ancestral faith is fast dying -out. The following
quotation may with advantage be made respecting their
present condition.

“ These unhappy people are not at their ease even among their new
** friends; they have not found all their carnal hearts wanted, and God grant
“ they never may; so that, after feeding on husks, they may be brought to
 consider their ways, and turn unto Him whom their forefathers forsook !
“ Though most of them occupy a respectable position—being very commonly
“ employed about the local courts; and though they intermarry with Nair,
*“ and even Brahmin families, they are looked down upon by the people of
 their choise. Thus, if a Nair makes a feast, the males of the Manigramakar
“ may be invited, but not the females; and if they make a feast in return,
X the Nair guests willnot eat the food if cooked by any oneof the same caste
“ as their host. When the Nairs and they fall out, it is a very common thing

“ for the former to upbraid them with their mongrel origin,” (Lingerings of.

Light in a Dark Land, page 50.)

It may be doubted whether Hinduism received back into
its fold its misdirected sons. That the practice was preval=

ent in the Tamil land, if not elsewhere, can be abundantly
proved. The Vathavur Puranam refers to such reconversions |
from Buddhism. Tirunavukarasu or Appar who was born -

" and brought up in orthodox Caivism, went to Patalipuram, a
seat of learning and the headquarters of Jainism. There he
learned its system, and convinced that it was the only true
religion, became a convert to it and finally the chief priest of
that religion. But owing to’subsequent conviction he relapsed
into Caiva Siddhantism and was received with open arms by

i 'H-"
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its followers. He afterwards became a teacher in that particular
faith, and his memory is held in great reverence by the follow-
ers of Caiva Siddhanta philosophy. Our readers must have
heard how Jnana Sambandhar became victorious in a disputa-
tion between himself and the Jains in the presence of the rul-
ing Pandiyan at Madura, how some of the discomfited Jains
were reconverted to Caiva faith and how the rest were sent
to the gallows. Thus, under the Caiva Siddhanta which owes
its origin to the combined efforts of the Aryans and the
Dravidians, there is not the least objection to proselytism.

It is an historical fact thatin a Sasanam or charter grant-
ed in the year 774 by the then Cheraman Perumal, particular
mention is made of the Manigramakars along with the Jews.
I believe that a special concession was granted to a small but
rising community, and according to some writers the then:
rulers of the country encouraged them in their apostacy.
These facts go to show that the charter was not granted to the
Christians. Mr. Whitehouse speaks of thirty families of
Manigramakars at Quilon and their priest who went by the
name of Naimar. It seems that he had a subordinate officer
who went by the name of Veera Udayan armed with a weapon
called Yumadhuda, and his duty was to. collect the dues from
the low class artisans. Mr. Whitehouse adds that the Mani-
gramakars maintained only a remote connection with the
Christian Church and that they were desirous of being treated
on a footing of equality with their Hindu brethren.* 1n this
account there seems to be some reference to a temple dedicat-
ed to Badrakali in the vicinity of Quilon, but for fear of
wounding the feelings of some of its principal votaries, and
office-bearers, we refrain from referring to them more speci-
fically. From these facts we can confidently conclude that the
class of Manigramakars do exist at present in Travancore, and
likely at Cochin, the place of its origin, that they are descen-
dants of reconverts from Christianity, that they follow the
Hindu faith at present, and that they have been named after
Manikka Vacagar, the Caiva saint.

* Vide Lingerings of light in a Dark Land, Page, 49.
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The legend of the metamorphosis of the foxes of the
jungles into well-broken stately steeds bears testimony to the
reconversion of the apostate Hindus. The exclusive-Aryan
religion has not been encouraging proselytism, much less the
readmission of its weakminded sons into its fold. The system
of reconversion, as has already been stated, is a purely
Dravidian institution and it has always been looked down
upon by the Aryans. A story that is currentin the Tamil
country graphically describes the attitude of its opponents.
A certain Sudra who basked in the sunshine of royal favour
was requested by his King to name his reward for his fidelity.
In response, the favourite said that he wished to be made a
Brahmin. The King agreed and ordered the necessary
ceremonies to be gone through at the river side to bring about

the second birth of the man. When the priests were busily

engaged, Thennal Raman, the court jester, carried a jet black
dog to the neighbourhood, held it by itslegs, and went on
striking it hard against a stone which was lying there for the
purpose of bleaching clothes. The assembled priests heard
the piteous shrieks of the dog, ran up to Thennal Ranman and
interrogated him with regard to his inhuman act. In reply
he said that he was engaged in converting a jet black dog into
a snow white one. An idea like this must have been working
in the minds of Brahmins when Manikka Vacagar-an out and

~ out Dravidian in spirit,—was endeavouring to bring back the -

Christians of Malabar to their ancestral faith, and they must

have given vent to their feelings by giving out that he wanted |

to convert foxes into horses. As time went on, the statement
must have been handed down from generation to generation

till it came to be believed as true and found a place in two |

of the Puranams of the Dravidians.

From a traditionary account related by Mr. Whitehouse*
it seems that the labours of Manikka Vacagar extended as

far as Cape Comorin. In the north they began at Malankara

close to Cranganore.

* See page 74
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To conclude, it will be seen from the foregoing that the
saint did visit the Malabar Coast, and carried on his labours
of proselytism amongst the native Christians of the Syrian
church, in such an aggressive form, as to call forth the wrath
of the ministers of that religious denomination. Their refe-
rence to his practice of Sorcery, healing of diseases by means
of incantations, his instructions in the use and efficacy of the
sacred ashes, the five sacramental letters, and the five pro-
ducts of the cow, unmistakably point to him and to him alone,
as the disturber of peace, amongst the members of their flock
and he could therefore in no way be mistaken for Manes,
the Central Asian pilgrim. For, the latter could not have
dealt with certain symbolisms and practices which were
peculiar to Hinduism. Further, Manikka Vacagar, the great-
est opponent of the religions of the Chamanars of the age
could not have preached the tenets of Buddhism, coupled with
those of Christian gospel, as said to have been done by Manes.
In the next place it was not possible for the Central Asian
traveller, to have bequeathed an imperishable monument of
his labour in the class of Manigramakars, who are essen-
tially Hindus in habit, faith and thought. In these circum-
stances any pronouncement made while under the influence
of Odium Theologicum favour of an opponent must uncondi-
tionally be accepted as true. The antiquity assigned there-
fore to Manikka Vacagar by the Christians, who cherished
no feelings of love for him, can in no way be an exaggeration
and when they refer to certain incidents of the year 270 A. D.
connecting his name, the date should be considered with all
seriousness. It can be therefore safely be considered that he
was engaged in that year in Malabar in the work of active
proselytism, of which there is ample testimony in the Tiru
*Vacagam.

In addition to the evidence, that has been set forth to

. establish the visit of Manikka Vacagar to Malabar it may

- be mentioned that the diction employed in the Tiru Va-

cagam goes to confirm the fact. Though a language that

is spoken and written in different parts of a country may be
pure, every locality has its own peculiarities. The Malaya--.

lam is an offshoot of the Tamil and the manner in which the
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former differentiates herself from the latter, is by the maint ‘.
nance of peculiar use of words and expressions. belonging to
it and it pervades the whole of Tiru Vacagam. Two of the
ancient classics Chilappathikaram and Manimékalai are
undoubted productions of the Malabar Coast and they in
common with Tiru Vacagam contain a large number of words |
and expressions which are ordinarily used in Malayalam but
are of re-occurrence in other Tamil classics or the present da,y
Tamil. The similarity of diction that runs through the threq
works, go to show that they belong to one and the same age
and locality. With regard to the last, it may be mentioned j:hat
a long sojourn on the part of Manikka Vacagafj in a count
which was to give birth to the Malayalam language may have
tainted his tongue and unconsciously induced him to imbil
the provincialisms. This question also enables us to dete
mine the age of Manikka Vacagar. In discussing the period =
of Chilappathikaram and Manimekala.i elsewhere I have
assigned the beginning of the second century, and others
working in the same field as I do, have held the same view. 3 ;
On the ground of affinity that exists between the TlruVacagam

and the two classics their age may be given to it.

S |

However the weight of evidence does not go beyondf
the third century ; thus the time of Manikka Vacacrar may“

be put down between the an and 3rd centuries of the
Christian era.










